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Adhunik Power and Natural Resources Limited (hereinafter referred to as APNRL 

or the Petitioner) has filed the Petition dated November 17, 2025 for Truing up 

for FY 2024-25 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2025-26.
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Chapter 1: INTRODUCTION 
 

Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory Commission 
 

1.1 The Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory Commission (hereinafter 

referred to as the “JSERC” or the “Commission”) was established by the 

Government of Jharkhand under Section 17 of the Electricity Regulatory 

Commission Act, 1998 on August 22, 2002. The Commission became 

operational with effect from April 24, 2003. 

1.2 The Government of Jharkhand vide its notification dated August 22, 2002 

has defined the functions of JSERC as per Section 22 of the Electricity 

Regulatory Commission Act, 1998 to be the following, namely: 

(a) to determine the tariff for electricity, wholesale, bulk, grid or 

retail, as the case may be, in the manner provided in section 29; 

(b) to determine the tariff payable for the use of the transmission 

facilities in the manner provided in section 29; 

(c) to regulate power purchase and procurement process of the 

transmission utilities and distribution utilities including the 

price at which the power shall be procured from the generating 

companies, generating stations or from other sources for 

transmission, sale, distribution, and supply in the State; 

(d) to promote competition, efficiency, and economy in the 

activities of the electricity industry to achieve the objects and 

purposes of this Act. 

1.3 After the Electricity Act, 2003 came into force, the earlier Electricity 

Regulatory Commission Act of 1998 stands repealed and the functions of 

State Electricity Regulatory Commission are now defined under Section 

86 of the Act. 

1.4 In accordance with Section 86 (1) of the Act, the JSERC discharges the 

following functions: 

(a) determine the tariff for generation, supply, transmission, and 
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wheeling of electricity, wholesale, bulk or retail, as the case may 

be, within the State: 

Provided that where open access has been permitted to a 

category of consumers under section 42, the State Commission 

shall determine only the wheeling charges and surcharge 

thereon, if any, for the said category of consumers; 

(b) regulate electricity purchase and procurement process of 

distribution licensees including the price at which electricity 

shall be procured from the generating companies or licensees 

or from other sources through agreements for purchase of 

power for distribution and supply within the State; 

(c) facilitate intra-state transmission and wheeling of electricity; 

(d) issue licenses to persons seeking to act as transmission 

licensees, distribution licensees and electricity traders with 

respect to their operations within the State; 

(e) promote cogeneration and generation of electricity from 

renewable sources of energy by providing suitable measures for 

connectivity with the grid and sale of electricity to any person, 

and also specify, for purchase of electricity from such sources, 

a percentage of the total consumption of electricity in the area 

of a distribution licensee; 

(f) adjudicate upon the disputes between the licensees and 

generating companies; and to refer any dispute for arbitration; 

(g) levy fee for the purposes of this Act; 

(h) specify State Grid Code consistent with the Grid Code specified 

under Clause (h) of sub-section (1) of Section 79; 

(i) specify or enforce standards with respect to quality, continuity 

and reliability of service by licensees; 

(j) fix the trading margin in the intra-state trading of electricity, if 
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considered, necessary; 

(k) discharge such other functions as may be assigned to it under 

this Act. 

1.5 The Commission has to also advise the State Government as per sub 

section 2 of Section 86 of the Act, on all or any of the following matters, 

namely: 

(a) promotion of competition, efficiency and economy in 

activities of the electricity industry; 

(b) promotion of investment in electricity industry; 

(c) reorganization and restructuring of electricity industry in the 

State; 

(d) matters concerning generation, transmission, distribution and 

trading of electricity or any other matter referred to the State 

Commission by that Government. 

1.6 The State Commission shall ensure transparency while exercising its 

powers and discharging its functions. 

1.7 In discharge of its functions, the State Commission is also guided by the 

National Tariff Policy, 2016 as brought out by Government of India in 

compliance to Section 3 of the Act. The objectives of the National Tariff 

Policy are to: 

(a) ensure availability of electricity to consumers at reasonable 
and competitive rates; 

(b) ensure financial viability of the sector and attract investments; 

(c) promote transparency, consistency and predictability in 
regulatory approaches across jurisdictions and minimize 

perceptions of regulatory risks; 

(d) promote competition, efficiency in operations and 

improvement in quality of supply; 
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(e) Promote generation of electricity from Renewable sources; 

(f) Promote Hydroelectric Power generation including Pumped 

Storage Projects (PSP) to provide adequate peaking reserves, 
reliable grid operation and integration of variable renewable 

energy sources; 

(g) Evolve a dynamic and robust electricity infrastructure for 
better consumer services; 

(h) Facilitate supply of adequate and uninterrupted power to all 
categories of consumers; 

(i) Ensure creation of adequate capacity including reserves in 

generation, transmission and distribution in advance, for 
reliability of supply of electricity to consumers. 

Adhunik Power and Natural Resources Limited 
 

1.8 Adhunik Power and Natural Resources Limited (hereinafter referred to as 

APNRL or the Petitioner) is a company incorporated under the provisions 

of the Indian Companies Act, 1956.  

1.9 Originally incorporated as “Adhunik Thermal Energy Ltd.” (ATEL), in the 

year 2007, ATEL was renamed to “Neepaz Thermal Energy Limited” 

(NTEL) and subsequently renamed as “Adhunik Power & Natural 

Resources Ltd.” (APNRL) in the year 2008 after complying with the 

applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 1956. 

1.10 ATEL, in October 2005, had signed a Memorandum of Understanding 

(hereinafter referred to as “the MoU”) with Government of Jharkhand to 

develop a 1,000 MW coal based thermal power plant. Further in January 

2007, the Petitioner and Government of Jharkhand agreed to extend the 

validity period of the MoU further for a period of 12 months. In February 

2008, the Petitioner and Government of Jharkhand agreed to extend the 

validity period of the MoU further for a period of three years upto October 

31, 2010. Subsequently in May 2011, the validity of the MoU was again 

extended for a period of three years from November 1, 2010 to October 

31, 2013. In November 2013, the validity of MoU was again extended for 

a period of three years from November 1, 2013 to October 31, 2016. 
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1.11 Accordingly, APNRL has set up a 540 MW coal based power plant in 

Stage-1 (consisting of Unit-I and Unit-II of 270 MW each) and is planning 

to develop an additional 540 MW coal based power plant in Stage-2. Unit-

I of the power plant was synchronized on November 13, 2012 and COD 

for the same was declared on January 21, 2013. Unit-II of the power plant 

was synchronized on March 29, 2013 and COD for the same was declared 

on May 19, 2013. 

1.12 Further, as per the provisions of the MOU, the Government of Jharkhand 

or Distribution Licensees authorized by it will have the first right of claim 

on purchase upto 25% of power delivered to the system by the proposed 

power station. 

1.13 Further, the extension of the MoU stipulates that the Government of 

Jharkhand moved to Government of India for the policy decision through 

suitable arrangements for making available to the State, 12% of the total 

power generated at variable cost, by APNRL. Hence, as stated above, as 

per MoU and its extension’s conditions, JSEB will have first right of claim 

on purchase upto 25% of power delivered to the system, out of which 12% 

power will be made available to the state at variable cost only as per MoU. 

1.14 Pursuant to the MoU signed between Government of Jharkhand and 

APNRL, APNRL signed a Power Purchase Agreement (hereinafter also 

referred to as “the PPA”) with Jharkhand State Electricity Board (now 

Jharkhand Urja Vikas Nigam Limited or “JUVNL”) on September 28, 2012 

for supplying contracted capacity of 122.85 MW (25% of 491.4 MW, i.e., 

gross capacity of 2 units of 270 MW each, totaling to 540 MW less 

normative auxiliary consumption) from Stage-1 of the Project on long 

term basis. 

1.15 As per the terms of the PPA, 63.882 MW capacity, i.e., 13% of Net 

Capacity of Stage-1 shall be supplied to JSEB (now JUVNL) at total tariff 

and the balance 58.968 MW capacity, i.e. 12% of total Net Capacity of 

Stage-1 shall be supplied at variable cost only. 

1.16 As per clause 3.1 (ii) and (iii) of the PPA entered into by the Petitioner and 

JSEB (now JUVNL), the tariff payable shall be determined by the State 
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Commission: 

3.1(ii) “The tariff for sale of power by seller to procurer for the contracted 
capacity of 63.882 MW shall be payable by the procurer as determined 
by JSERC in accordance with the “Jharkhand State Electricity 
Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Determination of 
Tariff) Regulations, 2010 as amended from time to time or any other 
competent authority authorized from time to time. The annual fixed 
charges determined in accordance with the “Jharkhand State Electricity 
Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Determination of 
Tariff) Regulations, 2010 shall be recoverable from the net saleable 
capacity of 432.432 MW (i.e. Gross capacity minus auxiliary 
consumption minus 12% power to be supplied to procurer at energy 
charge)”. 

 
3.1(iii) The energy charge for sale of power by seller to procurer for the 

contracted capacity of 58.968 MW shall be payable by the procurer as 
determined by the JSERC in accordance with the “Jharkhand State 
Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for 
Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2010”, as amended from time to 
time.” 

 
Overview of the Thermal Station 
 

1.17 The Petitioner had achieved COD of its two units of 270 MW each in the 

year 2013. Both these units are subject to ARR and Tariff determination. 

The following table summarizes the information pertaining to both the 

units: 

Sr. 
no. 

Unit 
Installed 

Capacity (MW) 
Status of 
Operation 

Actual Date of 
Commercial Operation 

1 Unit-I 270 MW Operational January 21, 2013 

2 Unit-II 270 MW Operational May 19, 2013 

 

The Petitioner’s Prayers 
 

1.18 The Petitioner in the instant Petition made the following prayers before 

the Commission: 

• Approve the True-up for supplying the regulated Contracted 
Capacity of 122.85 MW to Discom for 2024-25 and APR for FY 

2025-26; 
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• Approve the submission of water charges and provide directions to 

the Respondents to pay for the charges and any penalty from such 

date as per the judgement of the Hon’ble High Court as and when 

the same is awarded; 

• Approve the expenses as claimed towards Ash -

disposal/transportation charges and Capital Spares from the 

Discom for FY 2024-25. 

• Allow Shakti Discount as pass through. 

• Allow recovery of the fixed charges for the 12% power supplied at 

variable cost and ensure expeditious disposal and resolution of the 

petition. 

• Direct JBVNL to reconcile and release the outstanding dues for the 

short-term power supplied from February 2013 to May 2013, along 

with applicable late Payment Surcharge of 15% per annum. 

• Condone any inadvertent omissions/ errors/ rounding off 

difference/ shortcomings and permit the Petitioner to add/alter 

this filing and make further submissions as may be required by 

this Hon’ble Commission; 

• Pass such further and other Order, as this Hon’ble Commission 

may deem fit and proper, keeping in view the facts and 

circumstances of the case; 
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Chapter 2: PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

Background 
 

2.1 The Commission had passed the Provisional Order on the Petition for 

approval of Capital Cost, Business Plan, and MYT Petition for FY 2012-

13 to FY 2015-16 for Adhunik Power and Natural Resources Limited 

(APNRL) by Order dated May 26, 2014. 

2.2 The Commission had passed Order on petition for approval of final 

Capital Cost of 540MW (2x270) Coal Based Thermal Power Plant in 

Jharkhand, True Up of ARR for FY 2012-13, FY 2013-14, APR of FY 2014-

15 and ARR and Tariff Determination for FY 2015-16 on September 01, 

2016. Further, the Petitioner had filed a petition on September 29, 2016 

seeking review of Order dated September 01, 2016. Accordingly, the 

Commission has issued review order by Order dated January 09, 2018. 

2.3 The Commission vide Order dated February 19, 2018 had passed the 

True-up for FY 2014-15 and FY 2015-16, Business Plan, ARR and Tariff 

for Multi Year Tariff Period from FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21. 

2.4 The Commission vide Order dated April 10, 2019 issued the Corrigendum 

Order in Case No. 05 of 2018. 

2.5 The Commission had passed Order on True-up for FY 2016-17 and 

Annual Performance Review for FY 2017-18 by Order dated May 22, 

2023. 

2.6 The Commission had passed Order on True-up for FY 2017-18, FY 2018-

19, FY 2019-20 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2020-21 by order 

dated June 22, 2023. 

2.7 The Commission had passed Order on MYT & Business plan for 3rd 

Control period i.e. from FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26 by Order dated 

December 14, 2023. 

2.8 The Commission had passed review order case no. 17 of 2023 vide order 

dated July 23, 2024 based on principles specified in the JSERC 
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Generation Tariff Regulations, 2015, and JSERC Generation Tariff 

Regulations 2020 along with amendment thereof. 

2.9 The Commission had passed Order on True-Up for FY 2020-21 to FY 

2022-23 by Order dated August 22, 2024. 

2.10 The Commission had passed Order on True-Up for FY 2023-24 and APR 

for FY 2024-25 by Order dated April 30, 2025. 

Information Gaps in the Petitions 
 

2.11 In response to the True-up petition for FY 2024-25, and APR for FY 2025-

26 the petitioner has submitted additional/data/information to the 

Commission vide letter dated January 05, 2026. 

2.12 The Commission has thoroughly examined the Petition along with the 

additional data and information provided by the petitioner concerning the 

identified discrepancies and has duly considered these factors in issuing 

this Order. 

Inviting Public Comments/Suggestions 

 

2.13 On scrutiny of the petition, the Commission has directed the Petitioner 

to publish a Public Notice inviting comments/suggestions from public 

and to make available copies of the Petition to the consumer/public on 

request. 

2.14 Accordingly, Public Notice was published by the Petitioner in the 

newspapers and a period of twenty-one (21) days was given for submitting 

the comments/suggestions by the general public: 

Table 1: List of newspapers and dates of publication of public notice by the 
Petitioner. 

Newspaper Date of Publication 

Dainik Jagran 12.12.2025 & 13.12.2025 

Hindustan 12.12.2025 & 13.12.2025 

Hindustan Times 12.12.2025 & 13.12.2025 

Times of India 12.12.2025 & 13.12.2025 
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2.15 Further, the Commission had organized a Public Hearing on February 18, 

2026, at Pratishta Bhawan, Board Room APNRL, Padampur, behind 

PGCIL Substation, Adityapur- Kandra Road, Saraikela Kharsawan where 

an additional opportunity to all the Stakeholders was provided to submit 

their comments/suggestions on the instant petition. The newspapers 

wherein the Notice was published by the Commission are mentioned 

below: 

Table 2: List of newspapers and dates of publication of public notice by the 

Commission. 

Newspaper Date of Publication 

Prabhat Khabar 12.02.2026 & 17.02.2026 

Hindustan 12.02.2026 

The Times of India 12.02.2026 & 17.02.2026 

The Pioneer 12.02.2026 

Dainik Bhaskar 17.02.2026 

The Hindustan Times 17.02.2026 

 

Submission of Comments/Suggestions and Conduct of Public Hearing 
 

2.16 Objections/Comments/Suggestions on the Petition were received. The 

Objections/Comments/Suggestions of the Public, Petitioner’s responses 

and Commission’s views thereon are detailed in Chapter 4 of this Order. 
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Chapter 3: BRIEF FACTS OF THE PETITION 
 

3.1 This Chapter summarizes the Petition of Truing-up for FY 2024-25, and 

Annual Performance Review for FY 2025-26 as filed by the Petitioner for 

the Commission’s approval. 

Truing up for FY 2024-25 
 

3.2 The table below summarizes the Annual Revenue Requirement for FY 

2024-25 as submitted by the petitioner against approved in the Order 

dated July 23, 2024. 

Table 3: Annual Revenue Requirement (Rs. Cr.) as submitted by the Petitioner for 
FY 2024-25. 

Particulars UoM 
Unit-I Unit-II 

Petition Petition 

Net Energy Supplied to 
JUVNL/JBVNL 

MU 494.50 494.50 

Rate of Energy Charge Rs/kWh 3.112 3.114 

AFC Entitlement on True Up Rs. Cr. 40.05 40.58 

Incentives Rs. Cr. 1.86 1.86 

Energy Charge Entitlement upon True 
up 

Rs. Cr. 153.88 153.97 

Water Charges Rs. Cr. 2.45 2.45 

Capital Spares Rs. Cr. 0.62 0.62 

Ash disposal charges Rs. Cr. 1.58 1.58 

Security Expenses Rs. Cr. 0.33 0.33 

Petition filing charges Rs. Cr. 0.04 0.04 

Less: Sharing of Gain due to 
operational parameter 

Rs. Cr. 0.04 0.10 

Total ARR for Jharkhand Rs. Cr. 200.77 201.32 

Revenue Billed      

Annual Fixed Cost Rs. Cr. 41.24 42.20 

Energy Charge Rs. Cr. 127.58 129.36 

FPA Rs. Cr. 24.80 22.92 

Incentive Rs. Cr. 1.86 1.86 

Imported Coal Bill Rs. Cr. 0.00 0.00 



APNRL- True-up for FY 2024-25 & APR for FY 2025-26 
 

Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory Commission 22 | P a g e 

 

 

Particulars UoM 
Unit-I Unit-II 

Petition Petition 

Total Revenue Billed to JUVNL/JBVNL Rs. Cr. 195.47 196.25 

Gap/(Surplus) Rs. Cr. 5.29 5.16 

Shakti Discount Rs. Cr. 1.48 1.48 

Net Gap/(Surplus) Rs. Cr. 3.81 3.69 

Carrying Cost Rs. Cr. 0.94 0.91 

Net Gap/(Surplus) incl. carrying Cost Rs. Cr. 4.75 4.59 

 

 
Table 4: Annual Revenue Requirement (Rs. Cr.) as submitted by the Petitioner for 

FY 2025-26. 

Particulars UoM 
Unit-I Unit-II 

Petition Petition 

Net Energy Supplied to 
JUVNL/JBVNL 

MU 501.66 501.66 

Rate of Energy Charge Rs/kWh 2.899 2.900 

AFC Entitlement on True Up Rs. Cr. 42.63 43.53 

Incentives Rs. Cr. 2.21 2.21 

Energy Charge Entitlement upon 
True up 

Rs. Cr. 145.45 145.46 

Water Charges Rs. Cr. 2.64 2.64 

Capital Spares Rs. Cr. 0.62 0.62 

Ash disposal charges Rs. Cr. 1.60 1.60 

Security Expenses Rs. Cr. 0.33 0.33 

Petition filing charges Rs. Cr 0.08 0.08 

Less: Sharing of Gain due to 
operational parameter 

Rs. Cr. 0.00 0.00 

Total ARR for Jharkhand Rs. Cr. 195.55 196.46 

       

Revenue Billed      

Annual Fixed Cost Rs. Cr. 40.67 41.43 

Energy Charge Rs. Cr. 129.43 131.23 

FPA Rs. Cr. 14.54 12.63 

Incentive Rs. Cr. 2.21 2.21 
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Particulars UoM 
Unit-I Unit-II 

Petition Petition 

Imported Coal Bill Rs. Cr. 0.00 0.00 

Total Revenue Billed to JUVNL/JBVNL Rs. Cr. 186.86 187.51 

Gap/(Surplus) Rs. Cr. 8.70 8.95 

Shakti Discount Rs. Cr. 1.70 1.70 

Net Gap/(Surplus) Rs. Cr. 7.00 7.25 

Carrying Cost Rs. Cr. 0.00 0.00 

Net Gap/(Surplus) incl. carrying Cost Rs. Cr. 7.00 7.25 
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Chapter 4: PUBLIC CONSULTATION PROCESS 
 

4.1 On the Petitioner’s plea several stakeholders responded. The Public 

Hearing was held on February 18, 2026, at Pratishta Bhawan, Board 

Room APNRL, Padampur, behind PGCIL Substation, Adityapur- Kandra 

Road, Saraikela Kharsawan to ensure maximum public participation and 

transparency wherein Stakeholders put forth their comments and 

suggestions before the Commission. The list of attendees is attached as 

Chapter 9 to this Order. 

4.2 The comments and suggestions of the public along with the response of 

the Petitioner and the views of the Commission are summarized in this 

Chapter. The issues raised by the stakeholders, which do not fall within 

the scope of True-up, and APR have not been discussed in this Chapter. 

Gross Fixed Asset & Capitalization 
 
JBVNL’s objections 
 

4.1 The petitioner has claimed an additional Capitalization of 7.03 for Unit-I 

& Unit-II during true up of 2024-25. However, the petitioner has not 

provided any description of the above claim it the petition. 

Reply from APNRL 
 

4.2 The APNRL has submitted that the additional capitalization for FY 2024-

25 has been approved by the Commission in the previous tariff Orders 

and the capitalization claimed can be verified from the annual accounts 

it has submitted with the petition. 

Commission Analysis 

 

4.3 The Commission has considered the submission of Stakeholders and 

replies of the Petitioner. 

Debt Equity ratio of additional capitalization  
 

JBVNL’s objections 
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4.4 The petitioner has claimed additional capitalization on the basis of 70:30 

ratio but has not detailed the exact amount under debt and equity in the 

petition. 

Reply from APNRL 
 

4.5 The additional capitalization is bifurcated on the basis of debt equity ratio 

of 70:30 as provided in the JSERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2020. 

Commission Analysis 
 

4.6 The Commission has taken note of the submissions of the stakeholder 

and the response of the Petitioner. 

GCV Slippage of Coal  
 

JBVNL’s objections 
 

4.7 The Petitioner has been allocated Coal of grade G-11 under SHAKTI 

Scheme for JBVNL, but the petitioner is raising the bills as per GCV of G-

7 to G-9 grade of Coal. Due to grade slippage of coal JBVNL has to pay 

high fuel adjustment charges leading to high power procurement cost. 

The fuel adjustment price is high and should be scrutinized rigorously. 

Further, it should be looked in details if coal allocated for JBVNL is used 

to generate electricity for the state of Haryana and West Bengal.  

Reply from APNRL 
 

4.8 APNRL stated that the GCV variation of coal has been observed in the 

range of 15% which is quite normal across different generating stations. 

Further, APNRL is also mindful of the impact of GCV variation on the 

generation cost of electricity and has taken up the matter with Coal India 

on various occasions. In addition to this it is to be mentioned that the 

price of coal has substantially increased due to increase in GST and 

levying of Mineral bearing cess by the state Government. Hence there is 

an increase in fuel price adjustment cost. 

4.9 The Petitioner, APNRL, has submitted that it has separate coal allocations 

under the SHAKTI Scheme for different beneficiaries, namely JBVNL, 

Haryana, and West Bengal. The Petitioner has further submitted that, 



APNRL- True-up for FY 2024-25 & APR for FY 2025-26 
 

Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory Commission 27 | P a g e 

 

 

similar to JBVNL, other beneficiaries are also vigilant regarding their 

respective coal allocations. Accordingly, the Petitioner has contended that 

there is no likelihood of diversion or misuse of coal allocated to any 

specific beneficiary. 

Commission Analysis 
 

4.10 The Commission takes note of the submissions of the stakeholder and 

the response of the Petitioner and directs the petitioner to take measures 

to reduce the GCV variation of Coal and also take up the issue with the 

Coal India and resolve it. 

Water Charges 
 

JBVNL’s objections 
 

4.11 JBVNL submitted that the water charges are disputed and the matter is 

before Court of Law and hence it should not be allowed. 

Reply from APNRL 
 

4.12 APNRL has stated that it has proactively taken measures to minimize the 

use of water from earlier allocated 35.6 MCM per annum to 17.60 MCM 

thus the water charges have been reduced by at least 30 % and request 

the commission to consider the same. 

Commission Analysis 
 

4.13 The Commission has taken note of the submissions of the stakeholder 

and the response of the Petitioner. 

Ash disposal and Transportation charges 
 
JBVNL’s objections 
 

4.14 JBVNL submits that ash disposal and its transportation is very high even 

though the distance of its transportation is very less. So, any expenditure 

related to the ash disposal and its transportation should not be passed 

on to the consumers. 

 

Reply from APNRL 
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4.15 The Petitioner has submitted that ash disposal and transportation is the 

statutory requirement of the power plant. The Petitioner has been 

disposing of and transporting the Ash from its power station in 

accordance with the Government of India, Ministry of Environment, 

Forest & Climate Change (MOEFCC) notification dated 25.01.2016. 

4.16 In connection with the above, it is submitted that the APNRL is trying to 

fulfill the MOEF guidelines for the Ash utilizations by giving Ash to 

cement plant / Ash brick manufacturing plant. 

Commission Analysis 
 

4.17 The Commission has taken note of the submissions of the stakeholder 

and the response of the Petitioner. 

Allowable incentives 

 
JBVNL’s objections 
 

4.18  JBVNL has stated that the incentive claimed by the petitioner should not 

be allowed. 

Reply from APNRL 
 

4.19 APNRL submitted that the incentive claimed by it as per JSERC 

Generation Tariff Regulations 2020 and is entitled to it due to its superior 

performance. 

Commission Analysis 
 

4.20 The Commission has taken note of the submissions of the stakeholder 

and the response of the Petitioner. 

 

High Interest on term Loan 
 

JBVNL’s objections 
 

4.21 JBVNL has submitted that the rate of interest on loan claimed by the 

Petitioner for APR of FY 2025-26 and the MYT control period is 18.77%, 

which is significantly higher than the prevailing market rates for 
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comparable term loans. JBVNL has contended that such an elevated rate 

of interest is not justified and would impose an undue burden on 

consumers. Accordingly, JBVNL has urged the Commission to examine 

the reasons for availing loans at such high rates and to disallow or 

suitably rationalize the same in line with commercially prudent 

benchmarks. 

Reply from APNRL 
 

4.22 The Petitioner, APNRL, has submitted that the Company is under 

financial stress due to multiple factors, including low return on equity. 

The Petitioner further submitted that a bullet repayment obligation of its 

term loan arose during the year, necessitating availing of fresh term loan 

at a higher rate of interest. It has been contended that, owing to its 

prolonged history of debt restructuring, the Company faced constraints 

in accessing credit from lenders at competitive rates, and therefore had 

to secure financing at comparatively higher interest rates. 

Commission Analysis 
 

4.23 The Commission observes that the interest rate of 18.77% claimed by the 

Petitioner is significantly higher than the prevailing market rates for 

comparable term loans. Accordingly, directs the petitioner to take 

proactive steps to reduce the rate of interest. 
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Chapter 5: TRUE-UP FOR FY 2024-25 
 

5.1 In the instant petition the Petitioner has sought approval for True-up for 

FY 2024-25 based on the Generation Tariff Regulation 2020 and 

Generation Tariff (1st Amendment) 2023 and the methodology adopted 

by the Commission in the previous Tariff Order. 

5.2 The Commission on the basis of provisions of the Tariff Regulations, 

2020, has determined the True-up for FY 2024-25 on consideration of: 

▪ Audited account for FY 2024-25; 

▪ Certified Document submitted by the Petitioner; 

▪ Methodology adopted by the Commission in its earlier Orders. 

 

Operational Performance  
 

Plant Availability Factor (PAF)  

 

Petitioner’s Submission 

 

5.3 The Petitioner, in its petition has submitted that the actual plant 

availability for both Unit-I & Unit-II is 91.99% for FY 2024-25. 

Commission’s Analysis 

 

5.4 The Commission in accordance with ‘clause 16.1’ of JSERC Generation 

Tariff Regulation (1st Amendment) 2023, approves the Normative Plant 

Availability factor as 85.00% for both units. 

5.5 On scrutinizing and analyzing additional document submitted by 

Petitioner as annexed in ‘annexure 1’, the Commission approves the 

actual plant availability for FY 2024-25 as 91.99% for both units 

respectively as shown below.  

Table 5: Plant Availability Factor as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars UoM 
Unit-I Unit-II 

Approved Approved 

Normative Ex-bus generation against 
Contracted Capacity (122.85 MW) 

 MU  538.08 538.02 
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Particulars UoM 
Unit-I Unit-II 

Approved Approved 

Actual Availability   MU  494.97 494.97 

Actual PAF   %  91.99 91.99 

 

Auxiliary Consumption  

 

Petitioner’s Submission 

 

5.6 The Petitioner has submitted that the actual Auxiliary Power 

Consumption of Unit-I and Unit-II for FY 2024-25 has been at 8.87% as 

compared to Normative Auxiliary Power Consumption of 9.00% for each 

Unit as specified in Generation Tariff Regulation 2020. Accordingly, the 

Petitioner has considered the Normative auxiliary consumption as 9.00% 

for both Unit-I and Unit-II for computation of ECR and 8.87% for sharing 

of Gain/Loss on account of variation in Operational Parameter. 

Commission’s Analysis 

 

5.7 In accordance with clause 16.1 of JSERC Generation Tariff Regulation 

(1st Amendment) 2023, the Commission approves the normative auxiliary 

Consumption as 9.00% for both units. 

5.8 On scrutinizing and analyzing the data submitted by the Petitioner, the 

Commission approves the actual auxiliary consumption of 8.87% for both 

units and same has been considered for computation of sharing of 

Gain/Loss on account of variation in Operational Parameter. 

Plant Load Factor and Generation 

 

Petitioner’s Submission 

 

5.9 The Petitioner has claimed the actual gross generation from Unit-I and 

Unit-II of generating station as 989.01 MUs against the contracted 

capacity of 122.85 MW for JBVNL . 

Commission’s Analysis 
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5.10 The Commission has noted the additional reply submitted by the 

Petitioner as annexed in ‘annexure-A’. Accordingly, the Commission 

approves the gross generation for FY 2024-25 as 989.01 MU for both 

Unit-I and Unit-II. 

5.11 On scrutinizing and analyzing the material, information, actual figure 

and details submitted by the Petitioner and on prudent check the 

Commission approves the Gross Generation, Net Generation, and Plant 

Load Factor for FY 2024-25 is given below. 

Table 6: Generation as approved by the Commission against 122.85 MW capacity. 
 

Particulars UoM Petition Approved 

   UNIT-I  

 Gross Generation   MU  538.08 538.08 

 Net Generation   MU  494.97 494.97 

 UNIT-II  

 Gross Generation   MU  538.08 538.08 

 Net Generation   MU  494.97 494.97 

 
Table 7: Plant Load Factor as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars UoM 
Unit-I Unit-II 

Approved Approved 

Normative Ex-bus generation against 
Contracted Capacity (122.85 MW) 

 MU  538.08 538.08 

Scheduled Energy  MU  494.97 494.97 

Actual PLF   %  91.90 91.90 

 

 

Gross Station Heat Rate (GSHR) 

 

Petitioner’s Submission 

          

5.12 The Petitioner   has   submitted   the   actual   Gross   Station   Heat   Rate 

(GSHR) for FY 2024-25 as 2406.17 kCal/kWh for Unit-I and 2405.73 

kCal/kWh for Unit-II against the normative approved value of 2387.00 
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kCal/kWh for both the Units. 

Commission’s Analysis 

 

5.13 In accordance with clause 16.1 of JSERC Generation Tariff (1st 

Amendment) Regulation, 2023, the Commission approves the Normative 

Station Heat Rate as 2387.00 kCal/kWh for both the Units for 

computation of energy charge rate later in this order. 

5.14 Further the Commission considered the actual station heat rate for FY 

2024-25 as 2406.17 kCal/kWh for Unit-I and 2405.73 kCal/kWh for 

Unit-II for computation of sharing of gain/loss on variation in operational 

parameter later in this order. 

5.15 On scrutinizing and analyzing the material, information, actual figure 

and details submitted by the Petitioner, the Commission approves the 

Actual Gross Station Heat Rate for FY 2024-25 is given below. 

Table 8: Gross Station Heat Rate (GHR) as approved by the Commission 

  * For calculation of Gain sharing only 

 

Specific Fuel Oil Consumption 
 

Petitioner’s Submission 

 

5.16 The Petitioner has submitted the specific fuel oil consumption as 0.50 

ml/kWh for both the Units for purpose of True-up for FY 2024-25. It has 

further submitted that actual specific fuel oil consumption is 0.16 

ml/kWh for Unit-I and 0.12 ml/kWh for Unit-II, for the purpose of 

computing gain due to actual operational performance. 

Particulars UoM MYT Petition Approved 

UNIT-I 

 Normative Station Heat Rate  kCal/kWh 2387.00 2387.00 2387.00 

 Actual Gross SHR  kCal/kWh - 2406.17 2406.17* 

 UNIT-II 

 Normative Station Heat Rate  kCal/kWh 2387.00 2387.00 2387.00 

 Actual Gross SHR kCal/kWh - 2405.73 2405.73* 
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Commission’s Analysis 

 

5.17 In accordance with clause 16.1 of JSERC Generation Tariff Regulation 

(1st Amendment) 2023, the Commission approves the specific fuel oil 

consumption as 0.5 ml/kWh for both the Units. 

Table 9: Specific Fuel Oil Consumption as approved by the Commission. 
 

Fuel Cost Parameter  
 

Coal Mix and Gross Calorific Value (GCV) of Primary Fuel  

 

Petitioner’s Submission 

 

5.18 The Petitioner has submitted that there is variation in coal mix, GCV and 

landed price of primary fuel against the approved value in MYT Order 

dated December 14, 2023. Further, the Petitioner has added that the 

reason for variation is not attributable to Petitioner. 

5.19 The Petitioner has submitted the source wise and unit-wise quantity of 

coal, weighted average cost of coal and weighed average GCV of Coal 

during FY 2024-25 duly certified by the auditor in support of his claim 

as annexed in ‘annexure-9’ of main petition. 

5.20 Furthermore, the Petitioner has claimed the GCV on actual weighted 

average GCV less 85.00 kCal/kg in terms of storage and handling loss 

inside the plant.  

 

Particulars UoM MYT Petition Approved 

UNIT-I 

Specific Fuel Oil Consumption  ml/kWh 0.50 0.50 0.50 

Actual Specific Fuel Oil Consumption ml/kWh - 0.16 0.16 

UNIT-II 

Specific Fuel Oil Consumption  ml/kWh 0.50 0.50 0.50 

Actual Specific Fuel Oil Consumption ml/kWh - 0.12 0.12 
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Table 4: Coal Mix and GCV for FY 2024-25 as submitted by the Petitioner. 

Particulars  
Fuel Mix (%) GCV (kCal/kg) 

Unit-I Unit-II Unit-I Unit-II 

Linkage Coal 77.71% 77.71% 3460.20 3460.20 

Other Coal 22.29% 22.29% 3304.15 3304.15 

Wtg. Avg. GCV   3425.41 3425.41 

 

Commission’s Analysis 

5.21 The Commission has taken note of submission made by the Petitioner 

and statutory audited document detailing year wise quantity consumed, 

GCV of coal, and landed price of coal for FY 2024-25 of each Unit as 

annexed in annexure-9. 

5.22 Considering the facts submitted by the Petitioner and after due diligence, 

the Commission approves the coal mix and weighted average GCV of coal 

for Unit-I and Unit-II of APNRL Generation station for FY 2024-25 as 

tabulated hereunder. 

Table 10: Coal Mix and GCV for Unit-I as approved by the Commission. 

 Particulars  
Fuel Mix (%) GCV (kCal/kg) 

MYT  Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

Linkage Coal - 77.71% 77.71%  3460.20 3460.20 

Other Coal - 22.29% 22.29%  3304.15 3304.15 

Wtg. Avg. GCV    3394.51 3425.41 3425.41 

 
Table 11: Coal Mix and GCV for Unit-II as approved by the Commission. 

 Particulars  
Fuel Mix (%) GCV (kCal/kg) 

MYT  Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

Shakti B-II - 83.13% 83.13%  3460.20 3460.20 

Other Coal - 16.87% 16.87%  3304.15 3304.15 

Wtg. Avg. GCV    3373.15 3425.41 3425.41 

 

Transit Loss 

  

Petitioner’s Submission 
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5.23 The Petitioner has claimed the normative Transit Loss as 0.80% for 

domestic coal in accordance with Clause 17.11 of the Generation Tariff 

Regulations 2020. 

Commission’s Analysis 

5.24 The Commission has noted the CA certificate submitted by the Petitioner 

stating the wt. Avg. Price of coal and its GCV. The landed price of coal has 

been worked out based on the wt. Avg. Price of coal as given in annexure-

9 by factoring the normative transit loss on it. Hence, the Commission 

for determination of energy for true up of FY 2024-25 approves the 

normative transit loss. 

 

 Landed Cost of Coal 

 Petitioner’s Submission 

 

5.25 The Petitioner has submitted the source wise actual landed price of coal 

from each source after incorporating the normative transit loss. 

Commission’s Analysis 

 

5.26 The Commission is of opinion that, in accordance with clause 6.13 of 

JSERC Generation Tariff Regulation 2020, the price of primary fuel cost 

is uncontrollable parameter. Hence, this Commission rely on the auditor 

report as annexed in the ‘annexure-9’ of main petition. Accordingly, the 

Commission has considered the auditor’s report for wt. Avg. Price of coal 

and arrived at the landed cost by grossing up the same at normative 

transit loss. This approved landed price of primary fuel has been 

considered for energy charge rate later in this chapter. 

5.27 Based on above excerpt the Landed price of primary fuel for FY 2024-25 

is tabulated hereunder. 
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Table 12: Landed Price of Primary Fuel (Rs/MT) for Unit-I as approved by the 
Commission. 

 Particulars  
Rs./MT 

MYT Petition Approved 

Linkage Coal  3608.41 3608.41 

Other Coal  4860.62 4860.62 

Wtg. Avg. Landed Primary Fuel 
Cost 

3,230.62 3887.59 3887.59 

 

Table 13: Landed Price of Primary Fuel (Rs/Ton) for Unit- II as approved by the 

Commission. 

 Particulars  
Rs./MT 

MYT Petition Approved 

Linkage Coal  3608.41 3608.41 

Other Coal  4860.62 4860.62 

Wtg. Avg. Landed Primary Fuel 
Cost 

3,253.68 3887.59 3887.59 

 

Calorific value and Cost of Secondary Fuel 

  

Petitioner’s Submission 

 

5.28 The Petitioner has submitted that the month wise landed price and GCV 

of secondary fuel duly certified by the auditor. 

Commission’s Analysis 

5.29 The Commission has analyzed the month wise quantity of secondary fuel 

consumption, GCV and landed price of secondary fuel duly certified by 

the auditor. 

5.30 The Commission on scrutinizing the additional data submitted by the 

Petitioner (as annexed in annexure-A2) along with the tariff model, 

observes that the weighted average landed price of oil is Rs 73901/kL for 

Unit-I and Rs 77088/kL for Unit-II. While the weighted average GCV of 

oil is 9391 kCal/kL for Unit-I and 9404 kCal/kL for Unit-II.   

5.31 The Commission on aforesaid observation approves Calorific value and 
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Landed price of Secondary Fuel for each Unit for FY 2024-25 as shown 

below: 

Table 14: Calorific value & Landed Price of Secondary fuel as approved by the 
Commission. 

Particulars 
Calorific Value (kcal/L) Landed Price (Rs./kL) 

MYT Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

UNIT-I 9350.00 9391.00 9391.00 44672.00 73901.00 73901.00 

UNIT-II 9350.00 9404.00 9404.00 45943.72 77088.00 77088.00 

 

Energy Charge Rate (ECR) 

 

Petitioner’s Submission 

 

5.32 The Petitioner has submitted the Energy Charge Rate (ECR) as Rs. 

3.112/kWh and Rs. 3.114/kWh for Unit-I and Unit-II respectively for FY 

2024-25 before taking into account the discount of Shakti Coal. 

5.33 The Petitioner has considered the operational parameters at normative 

level as specified in MYT Tariff Order dated December 14, 2023 i.e. 

Specific Fuel Consumption at 0.50 ml/kWh, Auxiliary Power 

Consumption of 9.00% for each unit and station Heat rate as 2387.00 

kCal/kWh for both units, for the purpose of computing the Energy 

Charge Rate for FY 2024-25. 

5.34 Further, the Petitioner has considered the storage and handling loss of 

85.00 kCal/kg in received GCV for Computation of ECR.  

Commission’s Analysis 

5.35 The Commission has outlined clause 17.7, clause 17.8 of JSERC 

Generation Tariff Regulation, 2020, and clause 7.1 of JSERC Generation 

Tariff (1st Amendment) Regulation, 2023 for the approval of the Energy 

Charge Rate (ECR) as reproduced below: 

“17.7 Total Energy charge payable to the Generating Company for a 

month shall be = Energy charge rate (in Rs. /kWh) x Scheduled 

energy (ex-bus) for the month ( in   kWh.) 

17.8 Energy charge rate (ECR) in Rupees per kWh on ex-power plant basis 
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shall be determined to three decimal places in accordance with the 

following formulae:  

a) For coal based stations  

ECR = {(SHR – SFC x CVSF) x LPPF/CVPF + SFC x LPSFi + LC x 

LPL} x 1/ (1 – AUX)} 

Where,  

AUX - Normative auxiliary energy consumption in percentage;  

CVPF- (a) Weighted Average Gross calorific value of coal as received, 

in kCal per kg for coal based stations;  

(b) Weighted Average Gross calorific value of primary fuel as 

received in kCal per kg, per litre or per standard cubic 

meter, as applicable for lignite, gas and liquid fuel based 

stations;  

(c) In case of blending of fuel from different sources, the 

weighted average Gross calorific value of primary fuel 

shall be arrived in proportion to blending ratio;  

CVSF - Calorific value of secondary fuel, in kCal per ml  

ECR - Energy charge rate, in Rupees per kWh.  

SHR - Gross station heat rate, in kCal per kWh.  

LC = Normative limestone consumption in kg per kWh  

LPPF - Weighted average landed price of primary fuel, in Rupees per 

kg, per litre or per standard cubic metre, as applicable, during the 

month. (In case of blending of fuel from different sources, the 

weighted average landed price of primary fuel shall be arrived in 

proportion to blending ratio)  

LPSFi=Weighted Average Landed Price of Secondary Fuel in Rs./ml 

during the month  

LPL = Weighted average landed price of limestone in Rupees per kg.  

SFC - Specific fuel oil consumption, in ml per kWh ….” 

Generation Tariff (1st Amendment) Regulation 2023 

7.1 Provided that the cost of primary fuel shall be based on the 
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landed cost incurred (taking into account normative transit and 

handling losses) by the generating station and gross calorific value 

of the fuel on ‘as received basis’ less 85 kCal/Kg on account of 

variation during storage at generating station as per actual 

weighted average for three months preceding the first month for 

which tariff is to be determined: 

 

5.36 In accordance with clause 10.1 of JSERC (Generation Tariff Regulation) 

1st Amendment 2023, the Commission approves the normative 

operational parameter such as normative auxiliary consumption, 

Normative station Heat Rate, Specific fuel oil Consumption. 

5.37 Further, in accordance with clause 7.1 of JSERC Generation Tariff 

Regulation (1st Amendments) 2023, the Commission approves the gross 

calorific value of the fuel on ‘as received basis’ less 85.00 kCal/kg.  

5.38 Accordingly, the Commission has computed the ECR for FY 2024-25 

based on GCV of primary fuel, GCV of secondary fuel, landed price of 

primary and secondary fuel, normative operational parameter as 

approved earlier in this Order is tabulated hereunder. 

Table 15: Energy Charge Rate (ECR) for Unit-I as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars UoM MYT Petition Approved 

Normative Auxiliary Consumption (AUX)  % 9.00 9.00 9.00 

Normative SHR  kCal/kWh 2387.00 2387.00 2387.00 

Normative SFC  mL/kWh 0.50 0.50 0.50 

Calorific Value of Oil (CVSF)  kCal/ml 9.35 9.39 9.39 

GCV of Primary Fuel (CVPF)  kCal/kg 3309.51 3340.41 3340.41 

Landed Price of Primary Fuel (LPPF)  Rs./kg 3.23 3.92 3.92 

Landed Price of Secondary Fuel (LPSFi)  Rs./ml 0.04 0.074 0.074 

Energy Charge Rate (ECR)  Rs/kWh 2.580 3.112 3.112 

 

 

Table 16: Energy Charge Rate (ECR) for Unit-II as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars UoM MYT Petition Approved 

Normative Auxiliary Consumption (AUX)   %  9.00 9.00 9.00 

Normative SHR   kCal/kWh  2387.00 2387.00 2387.00 

Normative SFC   mL/kWh  0.50 0.50 0.50 
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Particulars UoM MYT Petition Approved 

Calorific Value of Oil (CVSF)   kCal/ml  9.35 9.40 9.40 

GCV of Primary Fuel (CVPF)   kCal/kg  3288.15 3340.41 3340.41 

Landed Price of Primary Fuel (LPPF)   Rs./kg  3.25 3.92 3.92 

Landed Price of Secondary Fuel (LPSFi)   Rs./ml  0.05 0.08 0.08 

Energy Charge Rate (ECR)   Rs/kWh  2.616 3.114 3.114 

 

Determination of Fixed Cost 
 

Additional Capitalization 

  

Petitioner’s Submission 

 

5.39 It is submitted by the Petitioner that an additional capitalization and de-

capitalization of Rs. 7.03 Crore and Rs. 0.05 Crore respectively for Unit-I 

and Rs. 7.03 Crore and Rs. 0.05 Crore respectively for Unit-II of the 

generating station has been incurred for FY 2024-25.  

5.40 The details of additional capitalization and de-capitalization as claimed 

by the Petitioner for FY 2024-25 as annexed in annexure-3 of main 

petition is tabulated hereunder. The petitioner has given detailed 

justification for the additional capitalization in annexure-4 of main 

petition  

Table 17: GFA, Additional Capitalization and De-capitalization for Unit-I (Rs. Cr) 
as submitted by the Petitioner. 

 

Particulars 
As on 31st 

March 
2024 

Addition 
during 
the FY 

2024-25 

Deduction 
during 
the FY 

2024-25 

As on 
31st 

March 
2025 

Land under Full title 39.48   39.48 

Land held under lease 11.20 0.36  11.56 

Plant and Machinery 1,430.86 6.31  1,437.17 

Building & Civil Engineering works 213.02   213.02 

Transformers and others 0.03   0.03 

Others Assets 8.30 0.28 0.05 8.36 

Any Other assets not covered above 0.29 0.05  0.38 
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Particulars 
As on 31st 

March 
2024 

Addition 
during 
the FY 

2024-25 

Deduction 
during 
the FY 

2024-25 

As on 
31st 

March 
2025 

Total 1,703.19 7.03 0.05 1,710.16 

 
Table 18: GFA, Additional Capitalization and De-capitalization for Unit-II (Rs. Cr) 

as submitted by the Petitioner. 

Particulars 
As on 31st 

March 
2024 

Addition 
during 
the FY 

2024-25 

Deduction 
during 
the FY 

2024-25 

As on 
31st 

March 
2025 

Land under Full title 39.48   39.48 

Land held under lease 11.20 0.36  11.56 

Plant and Machinery 1,445.12 6.31  1,451.43 

Building & Civil Engineering works 211.63   211.63 

Transformers and others 0.03   0.03 

Others 8.30 0.28 0.05 8.53 

Any Other assets not covered above 0.29 0.08  0.38 

Total 1,716.06 7.03 0.05 1,723.03 

 
Table 19: Additional Capitalization for FY 2024-25 for Unit-I & Unit-II (Rs. Cr) as 

submitted by the Petitioner. 

Sl. 
No 

Particulars 

Addition
al 

Capitaliz
ation 

1 LP Turbine Rotor with Blade Assembly 10.38 

2 DCS Hardware & Software Upgradation in Coal handling plant 0.72 

3 MSRL Tank (Bulk HCL Acid Storage Tank) 0.11 

4 WTP DCS Hardware & Software Upgradation 0.50 

5 MRHS DCS Hardware & Software Upgradation 0.46 

6 
BFP Scoop Electromechanical Actuator for Unit-II and multipoint 
thermocouple and thermometer 

0.30 

7 ABT Server 0.05 

8 Hydrogen Plant PLC HMI Hardware & Software Upgradation 0.09 

9 Other Plant and Machinery Asset 0.02 

10 Vehicle 0.56 

11 Lease land 0.72 
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Sl. 
No 

Particulars 

Addition
al 

Capitaliz
ation 

12 Other Assets 0.16 

Total 14.06 

 

Commission’s Analysis 

 

5.41 The Commission has outlined clause 14.1 to clause 14.6 of JSERC 

Generation Tariff Regulation, 2020 for approval of any additional 

capitalization for a generating station as reproduced below:  

“Additional Capitalization 

 

14.1 The additional capital expenditure in respect of a new project 
or an existing project incurred or projected to be incurred, on 
the following counts within the original Scope of Work, after 
the date of commercial operation and up to the cut-off date may 
be admitted by the Commission, subject to prudence check: 

 

(a) Undischarged liabilities recognized to be payable at a 
future date;  

(b) Works deferred for execution;  

(c) Procurement of initial capital spares within the original 
scope of work, subject to ceiling norms specified in this 
Regulation;  

(d) Liabilities to meet award of arbitration or for compliance 
of the order or directions of any statutory authority, or 
order or decree of any court of law;  

(e) On account of change in law or in compliance to any 
existing law;  

(f) Capital Expenses incurred due to force majeure 
conditions:  

 

           Provided that in case of any replacement/up gradation 
of the assets, the additional capitalization shall be worked out 
after adjusting the gross fixed assets and cumulative 
depreciation of the assets replaced on account of de-
capitalization;  

 

           Provided further that the details of work included in the 
original scope of work along with estimates of expenditure, 
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undischarged liabilities and works deferred for execution shall 
be submitted along with the application for determination of 
tariff.  

 

14.2 The additional capital expenditure incurred or projected to be 
incurred in respect of an existing project or a new project 
within the original scope of work and after the cut-off date may 
be admitted by the Commission, subject to prudence check on 
the following counts:  

 

(a) Liabilities to meet award of arbitration or for compliance 
of the directions or order of any statutory authority, or 
order or decree of any court of law;  

(b) Change in law or compliance of any existing law;  

(c) Deferred works relating to ash pond or ash handling 
system in the original scope of work;  

(d) Liability for works executed prior to the cut-off date;  

(e) Force Majeure events;  

(f) Liability for works admitted by the Commission after the 
cut-off date to the extent of discharge of such liabilities 
by actual payments; and  

(g) Raising of ash dyke as a part of ash disposal system.  

 

14.3 In case of replacement/up gradation of assets deployed under 
the original scope of the existing project after cut-off date, the 
additional capitalization may be admitted by the Commission, 
after necessary adjustments in the gross fixed assets and the 
cumulative depreciation, subject to prudence check on the 
following grounds:  

 

(a) The useful life of the assets is not commensurate with 
the useful life of the project and such assets have been 
fully depreciated in accordance with the provisions of 
these regulations;  

(b) The replacement of the asset or equipment is necessary 
on account of change in law or Force Majeure conditions;  

(c)  The replacement of such asset or equipment is necessary 
on account of obsolescence of technology; and  

(d) The replacement of such asset or equipment has 
otherwise been allowed by the Commission.  

14.4 The capital expenditure, in respect of existing generating 
station incurred or projected to be incurred on the following 
counts beyond the original scope, may be admitted by the 
Commission, subject to prudence check:  
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(a) Liabilities to meet award of arbitration or for compliance 
of order or directions of any statutory authority, or order 
or decree of any court of law;  

(b) Change in law or compliance of any existing law;  

(c) Force Majeure events;  

(d) Any additional works/services, which have become 
necessary for efficient and successful operation of the 
generating station, but not included in the original 
project cost;  

 

(e) Need for higher security and safety of the plant as 
advised or directed by appropriate Indian Government 
Instrumentality or statutory authorities responsible for 
national or internal security;  

(f) Deferred works relating to ash pond or ash handling 
system in addition to the original scope of work, on case 
to case basis:  

               Provided also that if any expenditure has been 
claimed under Renovation and Modernisation or repairs 
and maintenance under O&M expenses, the same shall 
not be claimed under this Regulation;  

 

(g) Usage of water from sewage treatment plant in thermal 
generating station. 

 

14.5 In case there is additional capitalization proposed during the 
fag end of the project (at least 5 years before the Useful life or 
extended Useful life) of the plant, the Generating Company is 
required to submit the detail justification of its necessity during 
the fag year, Cost-Benefit analysis, DPR, if any and rate 
reasonability along with the residual life assessment report of 
the Project. The Commission may carry out prudence check 
based on the detail submitted by the Generating Company, its 
necessity, its financial viability before approval of such 
additional capitalization.  

 

14.6 In case of de-capitalisation of assets of a Generating 
Company, the original cost of such asset as on the date of 
decapitalization duly certified by its Statutory Auditor shall be 
deducted from the value of gross fixed asset and 
corresponding outstanding loan on such assets as well as 
equity shall be deducted from loan and the equity balances 
respectively. Such deductions shall be carried out in the year 
such de-capitalisation takes place with corresponding 
adjustments in cumulative depreciation and cumulative 
repayment of loan shall be carried out duly taking into 
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consideration the year in which it was capitalized” 

 
5.42 The Commission has scrutinized the submission supplied by the 

Petitioner regarding the Capitalization of assets, and its justification for 

FY 2024-25. Accordingly, the Commission on prudent check approves the 

Capitalization as per audited book of account as annexed in annexure-2 

of main petition as shown below: 

 
Table 20: Additional Capitalization for Unit-I & Unit-II (Rs. Cr) as approved by the 

Commission 

Sr. No. Detail of Assets Value (Rs. Cr.) 

1 LP Turbine Rotor with Blade Assembly 10.38 

2 DCS Hardware & Software upgradation 0.72 

3 MSRL Tank (Bulk HCL Acid Storage Tank) 0.11 

4 WTP DCS Hardware & Software Upgradation 0.50 

5 MRHS DCS Hardware & Software Upgradation 0.46 

6 
BFP Scoop Electromechanical Actuator for Unit-
II and multipoint thermocouple & thermometer 

0.30 

7 ABT Server 0.05 

8 
Hydrogen Plant PLC Hardware & Software 
Upgradation 

0.09 

9 Other Plant & Machinery Assets 0.02 

10 Vehicle 0.56 

11 Lease land 0.72 

12 Other Assets 0.16 

Total (Rs. Crore) 14.06 

 

5.43 The Commission has observed that all the assets capitalized during the 

FY 2024-25 were necessary for efficient and successful operation and 

security of generating station and related switchyard. Accordingly, the 

Commission on his own prudent, approves the aforesaid capitalization in 

accordance with 14.4 (d) of JSERC Tariff Regulations 2020. 

5.44 The Commission has examined the audited books of accounts for FY 

2024-25 as annexed in annexure-2 and as per Note-4 (Property, Plant 

and Equipment) of audited accounts, substantiates the fact that Rs. 
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14.06 Crore (cumulative for both the Units) of assets is capitalized during 

the FY 2024-25. Based on the submission and justification made by the 

Petitioner and after a prudent check, the Commission approves the 

additional capitalization of Rs. 14.06 Crore (cumulative for both the 

Units) for FY 2024-25 under clause 14.4(d) of JSERC Tariff Regulations 

2020. Furthermore, the additional capitalization as per the audited 

accounts of 2024-25 is leading to closing value of GFA as on 31st March, 

2025 as Rs. 3,433.19 Crores. 

Table 21: Capitalization and Decapitalization (Rs. Crore) as approved by the 

Commission. 

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

Capitalization 5.39 7.03 7.03 5.49 7.03 7.03 

Decapitalization - 0.05 0.05 - 0.05 0.05 

 

Depreciation 

 

Petitioner’s Submission 

 

5.45 The Petitioner has submitted that depreciation is calculated based on 

‘Single Line Method’ and at the depreciation rates provided in Appendix I 

of the clause 15.30 of JSERC Generation Tariff Regulations 2020. 

5.46 Further, the Petitioner has submitted that the depreciation so allowed 

shall be up to maximum of 90% of the capital cost of the project and the 

balance is to be considered as the salvage value of the asset. 

Table 22: Depreciation (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner. 

Particulars 
Depreciation 

Rate 
Unit-I Unit-II 

Land under Full title 0 0 0.00 

Land held under lease 2.67% 0.30 0.30 

Plant and Machinery 4.22% 60.52 61.12 

Building & Civil Engineering works 2.67% 5.69 5.65 

Office Furniture and fittings 6.33% 0.01 0.01 

Office Equipment 6.33% 0.02 0.02 

Other Assets 5.28% 0.33 0.33 



APNRL- True-up for FY 2024-25 & APR for FY 2025-26 
 

Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory Commission 49 | P a g e 

 

 

Particulars 
Depreciation 

Rate 
Unit-I Unit-II 

Transformers and others 4.22% 0.00 0.00 

Any Other assets not covered above 4.22% 0.01 0.01 

Net Depreciation  66.89 67.45 

 

Commission’s Analysis 

 

5.47 The Commission has outlined clause 15.28 to clause 15.34 of JSERC 

Generation Tariff Regulation, 2020 for the approval of Depreciation for a 

generating station as reproduced below:  

 

 “15.28 Depreciation shall be calculated every year, on the amount 
of Capital Cost of the assets as admitted by the Commission. 
In case tariff of multiple Units of a generating station is 
determined, weighted average life for the generating station 
shall be applied:  

 

          Provided that depreciation shall not be allowed on assets 
funded by Consumer Contribution and Capital 
Subsidies/Grants. Provision for replacement of such assets 
shall be made in the Capital Investment Plan.  

 

15.29 Depreciation for each year shall be determined based on the 
methodology as specified in these Regulations along with the 
rates and other terms specified in these Regulations.  

 

15.30 Depreciation shall be calculated annually, based on the 
straight-line method, at the rates specified at Appendix-I. The 
base value for the purpose of depreciation shall be original cost 
of the asset:  

 

              Provided that the Generating Company shall ensure that 
once the individual asset is depreciated to the extent of 
seventy (70) percent of the Book Value of that asset, remaining 
depreciable value as on March 31 of the year closing shall be 
spread over the balance useful life of the asset;  

 

               Provided that in case the tenure of PPA executed between 
the Generating plant and Beneficiaries is more than that of the 
Useful life of the plant, the Commission after prudence check 
may consider the PPA life for spreading the remaining 
depreciable value as on March 31 of the year instead of useful 



APNRL- True-up for FY 2024-25 & APR for FY 2025-26 
 

Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory Commission 50 | P a g e 

 

 

life;  

 

               Provided that in case after carrying out the residual life 
assessment, it is found that the residual life of the generating 
station or unit as the case may be is beyond the useful life 
specified in these regulations the Commission after prudence 
check, may spread the remaining depreciable value to be 
recovered over the extended life of the plant.  

 

15.31 Depreciation shall be charged from the first year of 
commercial operation of the asset. In case, the operation of the 
asset is for a part of the year, depreciation shall be charged on 
pro-rata basis: 

  

               Provided that any depreciation disallowed on account of 
lower availability of the generating station shall not be allowed 
to be recovered at a later stage during the useful life and the 
extended life.  

 

15.32 The residual value of assets shall be considered as 10%and 
depreciation shall be allowed to a maximum of 90% of the 
original cost of the asset. Land is not a depreciable asset and 
its cost shall be excluded while computing 90% of the original 
cost of the asset: 

  

               Provided that the salvage value for IT equipment and 
software shall be considered as NIL and 100% value of the 
assets shall be considered depreciable: Provided further that 
in case of hydro generating stations, the salvage value shall 
be as provided in the agreement signed by the developers with 
the State Government for creation of the site:  

             

15.33 The Commission may, in the absence of the Fixed Assets 
Register, calculate Depreciation (%) arrived by dividing the 
Depreciation and the Average Gross Fixed Assets as per the 
latest available Audited Accounts of the Generating Company. 
The Depreciation (%) so arrived shall be multiplied by the 
Average GFA approved by the Commission for the relevant 
Financial Year to arrive at the Depreciation for that Financial 
Year.  

 

15.34 In case of de-capitalization of assets in respect of Generating 
Station or Unit thereof the cumulative depreciation shall be 
adjusted by taking into account the depreciation recovered 
through tariff towards decapitalization asset during its useful 
services. 



APNRL- True-up for FY 2024-25 & APR for FY 2025-26 
 

Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory Commission 51 | P a g e 

 

 

 

5.48 In accordance with rate specified in Appendix-I of JSERC Generation 

Tariff Regulation 2020, the Commission has considered the asset class 

depreciation rate for FY 2024-25 

5.49 Further, the Commission has computed the depreciation for both the Unit 

in accordance with the above-mentioned regulations. The table below 

shows the depreciation approved by the Commission against that 

submitted by the Petitioner. 

Table 23: Depreciation (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission. 
 

Particulars 
Asset class 

Depreciation 
Rate 

Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

Land held under 
lease 

0.00%  0 -  0.00 - 

Plant and machinery  2.67%  0.30 0.30  0.30 0.30 

Plant & Machinery 4.22%  60.52 60.52  61.12 61.12 

Building & civil works 2.67%  5.69 5.69  5.65 5.65 

Office furniture & 
fitting 

6.33%  0.01 0.01  0.01 0.01 

Office Equipment 6.33%  0.02 0.02  0.02 0.02 

Transformer 4.22%  0.33 0.33  0.33 0.33 

Other Assets 4.22%  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00 

Any other assets not 
covered  

4.22%  0.01 0.01  0.01 0.01 

Net Depreciation 
(Rs.cr.) 

 66.57 66.89 66.88 67.29 67.45 67.43 

 

Operation & Maintenance Expenses 

 

Petitioner’s Submission 

 

5.50 The Petitioner has claimed the Operation and Maintenance (O&M) 

expenses under the following broad categories: - 

▪ Projected O&M Expenses for the Control Period FY 2021-22 to 
2025-26; 

➢ Employee Expenses without Terminal Liabilities; 
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➢ Repairs & Maintenance (R&M) Expenses; 
➢ Administrative and General (A&G) Expenses; 

▪ Petition application Fee; 
▪ Ash Disposal Expenses; 
▪ Raw water Expenses; 
▪ Legal & Consulting Expenses 

▪ Security Expenses 
▪ Capital Spares 

 

5.51 Employee Expenses: The petitioner has submitted the actual employee 

expense as per the audited accounts of FY 2024-25 and prayed the 

Commission to allow the same on actual basis as mentioned below. 

Table 24: Employee Expenses (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner. 

Particulars  UoM  
UNIT-I UNIT-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Employee Expenses   Rs. Cr.  15.95 20.26 15.95 20.26 

 

5.52 A&G Expenses: the petitioner has submitted the actual A&G Expenses 

as per the audited accounts of FY 2024-25 and prayed the Commission 

to allow the same on actual basis as mentioned below. 

Table 25: A&G Expenses (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner. 

Particulars  UoM  
UNIT-I UNIT-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

 A&G Expenses   Rs. Cr.  42.10 31.08 42.10 31.08 

 

5.53 R&M expenses: the petitioner has submitted the actual R&M Expenses 

as per the audited accounts of FY 2024-25 and prayed the Commission 

to allow the same on actual basis as mentioned below.  

Table 26: R&M Expenses (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner. 

Particulars  UoM  
UNIT-I UNIT-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

 R&M Expenses   Rs. Cr.  24.42 25.64 24.42 25.64 

 

5.54 Legal & Consultancy expenses: The Petitioner has submitted that it has 
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carried out legal & consultancy expenses as per clause 15.43 of JSERC 

Tariff Regulation 2020. Further, the Petitioner has incurred expenses for 

various litigation, regulatory, financial and technical matters along with 

internal audit, through legal and consulting firms. Accordingly, the 

Petitioner is claiming the legal & consultancy expenditure towards the 

same for the FY 2024-25 as depicted below. 

Table 27: Legal & Consultancy Expenses (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the 
Petitioner. 

Particulars  UoM  
UNIT-I UNIT-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Legal & Consultancy 
Expenses  

 Rs. Cr.  0.22 6.76 0.22 6.76 

 

5.55 Based on the above submission the Petitioner has submitted the net O&M 

expenses for FY 2024-25 as show below: 

Table 28: O&M Expenses (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner. 

Particulars  UoM  
UNIT-I UNIT-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Employee Expenses Rs. Cr. 15.95 20.26 15.95 20.26 

A&G Expenses Rs. Cr. 42.10 31.08 42.10 31.08 

R&M Expenses Rs. Cr. 24.42 25.64 24.42 25.64 

Legal & Consulting Expenses Rs. Cr. 0.22* 6.76 0.22* 6.76 

Net O&M Expenses   Rs. Cr.  82.69 83.74 82.69 83.74 
*attributed to 122.85 MW only 

Commission’s Analysis 

 

5.56 The Commission has outlined clause 15.35 and clause 15.40 of JSERC 

Generation Tariff Regulation, 2020 for the approval of Operation & 

Maintenance Charges for a generating station as reproduced below:  

 “15.35 Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses shall comprise 
of the following:  

1. Salaries, wages, pension contribution and other employee 
costs;  

2. Administrative and General costs;  
3. Repairs and maintenance expenses;  
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 For Existing Thermal Generating Stations: - 
 

15.40 The O&M Expenses for the Base Year of the Control Period 
shall be approved by the Commission taking into account the 
audited accounts of FY 2015-16 to FY 2019-20, Business Plan 
filed by the Generating Company, estimates of the actual for 
the Base Year, prudence checks and any other factor 
considered appropriate by the Commission”. 

 
5.57 Considering above clauses and the facts and circumstances of the petition, 

the Commission approves the normative Employee Expenses for FY 2024-

25, incorporating the inflation and growth factors of the respective 

financial year. 

Table 29: Revised Growth Factor as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 

 Number of Employees  432 438 438 438 

 G (Growth Factor)  1.39% 0.00% 0.00% 

 
Table 30: Normative Employee Expenses (Rs. Crore) as approved by the 

Commission. 

Particulars  UoM  Approved 

Employee Cost of Previous Year  Rs. Cr.  30.26 

Inflation Factor % 3.12% 

Growth Factor % 0.00% 

Normative Employee Expenses Rs. Cr. 31.21 

5.63 Accordingly, the Commission approves the unit wise normative 

employee expenses for FY 2024-25 as tabulated hereunder. 

 

Table 31: Normative Employee Expenses (Rs. Crore) as approved by the 

Commission for each unit. 

Particulars  UoM  
Approved 

Unit-I Unit-II 

Normative Employee Expenses Rs. Cr. 15.60 15.60 

 

5.64 Likewise, the Commission approves the normative A&G Expenses for FY 

2024-25 based on the approved normative A&G Expenses for previous 

year (excluding petition filing fee) by multiplying the actual inflation factor 
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of the financial year. 

Table 32: Normative A&G Expenses (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars  UoM  Approved 

A&G (n-1) Year  Rs. Cr.  78.79 

Inflation Factor % 3.12% 

Normative A&G Expenses Rs. Cr. 81.25 

 

5.65 Accordingly, the Commission approves the unit wise normative A&G 

expenses for FY 2024-25 as tabulated hereunder. 

Table 33: Normative A&G Expenses (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission 
for each unit. 

Particulars  UoM  
Approved 

Unit-I Unit-II 

Normative A&G Expenses Rs. Cr. 40.63 40.63 

 

5.66 For the purpose of evaluating the normative R&M Expenses, the 

Commission has taken the approved opening value of GFA for FY 2024-

25 and multiplied it with the “K” factor as approved by the Commission 

in the MYT Order and actual inflation factor for FY 2024-25 as tabulated 

hereunder: 

Table 34: Normative R&M Expenses (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars  UoM  Approved 

Opening GFA  Rs. Cr.  3419.24 

K-factor % 1.14% 

Inflation Factor % 3.12% 

Normative R&M Expenses Rs. Cr. 40.20 

5.67 Accordingly, the Commission approves the unit wise normative A&G 

expenses for FY 2024-25 as tabulated hereunder. 

Table 35: Normative R&M Expenses (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission 
for each unit. 

Particulars  UoM  
Approved 

Unit-I Unit-II 

Normative R&M Expenses Rs. Cr. 20.10 20.10 
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5.68 In accordance with clause 15.43 of JSERC (Terms & Condition of 

determination of Generation Tariff) Regulation, 2020, the Commission 

after due diligence approves the legal expenses for FY 2024-25 as Rs. 0.33 

Cr. for each of the Units.   

5.69 The O&M expense projected by the Petitioner vis-à-vis as approved by the 

Commission for FY 2024-25 is given below. 

Table 24: Normative O&M Expenses (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission 
for FY 2024-25 

Particulars  UoM  
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

Employee Expenses Rs. Cr. 15.95 20.26 15.60 15.95 20.26 15.60 

A&G Expenses Rs. Cr. 42.10 31.08 40.63 42.10 31.08 40.63 

R&M Expenses Rs. Cr. 24.42 25.64 20.10 24.42 25.64 20.10 

Legal Expenses Rs. Cr. 0.22* 6.76 0.33* 0.22* 6.76 0.33* 

Net Normative 
O&M Expenses  

 Rs. Cr.  82.69 83.74 76.66 82.69 83.74 76.66 

*Attributed to 122.85 MW only. However, for AFC calculation it is taken for full capacity 

 

Water Charges, Capital Spare 

 

Petitioner Submission 

 

5.70 The Petitioner has submitted that water requirement of the generating 

station of the petitioner is met from Subarnarekha River and the 

Petitioner has to make payment from FY 2024-25 based on the rate 

specified for the industries for using the water from water source as 

downstream, as specified in the notification dated January 17, 2023 of 

Water Resource department (“WRD”) of Jharkhand, attached as 

Annexure-8 in the main petition.  

5.71 Considering above facts, the Petitioner has paid Rs.19.61Cr towards the 

water charges and same has been accounted in the books of account of 

FY 2024-25. The water charges attributable to JBVNL is shown below:  
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Table 36: Water charges (Rs. Crore) as submitted by Petitioner 

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Water Charges for Unit 1 and 2 
(Attributable to contracted capacity of 
122.85 MW) as claimed in the instant 
petition  

2.82 2.45 2.82 2.45 

 

5.72 The Petitioner further mention that prior to FY 2023-24 there was a dispute 

regarding the source of water and for that the Petitioner had made 

representation before the Hon’ble High Court at Ranchi, which is still 

sub-judice before the Hon’ble High Court. In line with Clause 18 of the 

Water Agreement and as per the request of the Petitioner to reduce the 

water quantity to 17.60 MCM per annum as compared to original 

allotment of 35.60 MCM per annum on the basis of installation of reduced 

capacity i.e. only 540 MW power plant as against the original plan of 1000 

MW power plant, the Government of Jharkhand has principally agreed to 

consider approximately 17.60 MCM as water quantity with effect from 1st 

April, 2023 with a provision for further reduction to 11.46 MCM per 

annum based on measurement of actual consumption with effect for 

signing of the renewed agreement.. In regard to quantity and source of 

water prior to 1st April, 2023, both parties have agreed to abide by the 

final decision from the competent court for the existing disputes lying 

before the Hon’ble High Court of Ranchi, Jharkhand both for quantity as 

well as source of water, which will automatically determine the applicable 

rate of the water. 

5.73 In this regard, the Commission in its previous True-Up orders of past 

years till FY 2023-24 had granted the Petitioner the liberty to adjust the 

expenditure to the extent approved by the Hon'ble High Court, in the 

event that the judgment in the aforesaid matter is contrary to the 

Petitioner’s position. However, the matter remains sub-judice before the 

Hon'ble High Court of Ranchi. The Petitioner undertakes to apprise this 

to the Commission once the Hon'ble High Court delivers its judgment. 

5.74 Regarding the expenditure of Capital Spares, the Petitioner has submitted 

that “Based on the total expenditure of Rs. 4.95 Crores incurred by the 
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Petitioner in FY 2024-25 respectively on account of Capital Spares, the 

proportionate expenditure towards the contracted capacity supplied to 

JBVNL, works out at Rs. 1.24 Crores and the same was not funded 

through special allowance as per clause 14.11 and 14.12 of the 

Regulation or claimed as a part of additional capitalization or 

consumption of store and spares and renovation and modernization. The 

Commission is requested to allow Capital Spares as mentioned by the 

Petitioner below and the detailed list of the Capital Spares consumed by 

the Petitioner during FY 2024-25 is attached and marked as Annexure-

12 in the main petition”. 

Table 37: Capital expenses (Rs. Crore) as submitted by Petitioner. 

Particulars Capital Spare 

Capital Spares for Unit-I and Unit-II (Attributable to contracted 
capacity of 122.85 MW) 

1.24 

 

5.75 The Petitioner has further claimed the security expenses in accordance 

with the MYT Order dated December 14, 2024 and clause 15.46 of 

JSERC Generation Tariff Regulation (1st Amendments) 2023 as depicted 

below: 

Table 38: Security Expenses (Rs. Crore) as submitted by Petitioner. 

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Security expenses for Unit-I and II 
(Attributable to contracted capacity of 
122.85 MW) as claimed in the instant 
petition  

0.74 0.33 0.74 0.33 

 

Commission Analysis 

 

5.76 The Commission has outlined clause 15.46 JSERC Generation Tariff 

Regulation (1st Amendment), 2023 for the approval of Water Charges, 

capital spare, security expenses for a generating station as reproduced 

below:  

       “The Water Charges, Security expenses, and Capital Spare for thermal 

generating stations shall be allowed separately after prudent check”. 
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5.77 The Commission has gone through the submissions of the Petitioner and 

observed that the matter related to Water Tax is sub-judice before the 

Hon’ble Jharkhand High Court. Thus, the Commission in the instant 

petition approves the water charges as per ‘note 31’ of audited books of 

account for FY 2024-25 in proportion of allocated to JBVNL. However, the 

Commission has provided the liberty to the Petitioner that if any liability 

arises due to the judgement of the Hon’ble Jharkhand High Court Order 

the same shall be claimed. 

5.78 In regard to Capital spares, the Commission is of the view that in 

compliance to 2nd proviso of clause 9.1 of the JSERC Generation Tariff 

1st Amendment Regulations 2023, the Petitioner is required to submit 

the details of year wise actual capital spares consumed at the time of 

truing up with appropriate justification for incurring the same and 

substantiating that the same is not funded through special allowance as 

per clause 14.11 and 14.12 of the JSERC Generation Tariff Regulations 

or claimed as a part of additional capitalization or consumption of stores 

and spares and renovation and modernization. In compliance, the 

Petitioner has submitted the details of critical spares consumed in FY 

2024-25 duly certified by auditor along with the purpose of consumption 

in annexure-12 of main petition.  

5.79 The Commission has examined the details of critical spares consumed in 

FY 2024-25 duly certified by auditor. The Commission approves Rs. 0.62 

Crore (each unit) based on the ratio of the power allocation to JBVNL.  

5.80 In accordance with clause 15.46 of JSERC (Terms and Condition for 

determination of Tariff) Regulation (1st Amendments) 2023, and note-31 

of annual books of account the Commission approves the cumulative 

security expenses for both the Units as Rs 0.66 crore for FY 2024-25 

respectively attributed to contracted capacity of 122.85 MW. 

5.81 Based on the above excerpt, the overall capital spare, water charges and 

security expenses are well within the clause 15.46 of JSERC Generation 

Tariff Regulation 2020 read with 1st Amendment Regulation 2023. 

Accordingly, the Commission approves the capital spare, water charge 
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and security expenses for FY 2024-25 are shown below: 

Table 39: Water charges, capital expenses & security expenses (Rs. Crore) as 
approved by the Commission. 

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

Approved Approved 

Water Charge for Unit-I and Unit-II (Attributable to 
contracted capacity of 122.85 MW) 

2.45 2.45 

Capital Spares for Unit-I and Unit-II (Attributable to 
contracted capacity of 122.85 MW) 

0.62 0.62 

Security Expenses combined for both the Unit-I & Unit-II 
(Attributed to contracted capacity of 122.85 MW) 

0.33 0.33 

 

Ash Disposal Expenses 

 

Petitioner’s Submission 

 

5.82 The Petitioner submits that the ash disposal and transportation is a 

critical operational activity in the power plant. The Ministry of 

Environment, Forest & Climate Change (MOEFCC) has time and again 

been notifying the modalities for safe and efficient disposal of ash. Key 

observations from the notification dated 25.01.2016 issued by MoEFCC 

are depicted below: 

“2 (b) (10) The cost of Transportation of ash for road construction 

projects or for manufacturing of ash based products or use of soil 

conditioner in agriculture activity within a radius of hundred kilometers 

from a coal or lignite based thermal power plant shall be borne by such 

coal or lignite based thermal power plant and the cost of transportation 

beyond the radius of hundred kilometers and up to three hundred 

kilometers shall be shared equally between the user and the coal or 

lignite based thermal power plant.” 

 

5.83 Further, the Petitioner has submitted that while complying with the 

above-mentioned notification, it has taken measures to ensure 100% ash 

utilization and has been transporting ash from its power station to 

various cement and brick manufacturing units and other vendors and 

incurred the expenditure towards the same.  
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5.84 Furthermore, the Petitioner has submitted that in order to fulfil 100% 

ash utilization it had faced several difficulties, some of which are depicted 

below: 

• Low quantum of local industries to absorb the ash produced 

in the station 

• The Petitioner is in frequent touch with ancillary units to 

ensure their participation in the offtake of ash generated in 

the station. 

5.85 The Petitioner has emphasized that despite being in difficult situation, it 

has made all the necessary efforts to offload the ash generated from the 

plant in an economical manner. The overall expenses towards ash 

disposal includes ash handling and ash transportation-related expenses. 

The duly certified details of the quantity of ash generated and the 

transportation cost are stated as under and marked as Annexure-13. 

Table 40: Ash Disposal expenses (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner. 

Particulars MYT FY 2024-25 

Quantity of Ash transported/Disposal Expenses (MT) 

(Distance < 100 Km) 
 790467 

Total Quantity of Ash transported (MT)  790467 

Transportation Cost/Disposal Expenses (in Rs. Cr) 
(Distance < 100 Km) 

 13.09 

Transportation Cost/Disposal Expenses (in Rs. Cr)  13.09 

Revenue generated from sale of fly ash (in Rs Cr)  0.45 

Net transportation cost of fly ash (in Rs Cr)  12.64 

Ash Transportation cost for Unit-I and Unit-II 
(Attributable to contracted capacity of 122.85 MW) 

4.38 3.16 

 

Commission’s Analysis 

 

5.86 On scrutinizing and analyzing the data, material, information on record, 

the Commission approves the Ash Disposal Expenses as per note 31 of 

audited accounts for FY 2024-25 as tabulated hereunder: 



APNRL- True-up for FY 2024-25 & APR for FY 2025-26 
 

Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory Commission 62 | P a g e 

 

 

Table 41: Ash Disposal expenses (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

Approved Approved 

Ash Disposal Expenses for Unit-I and Unit-II 
(Attributable to contracted capacity of 122.85 MW) 

1.58 1.58 

 

 

Interest on Loan 

 

Petitioner’s Submission 

5.87 The Petitioner has submitted that the closing debt for FY 2023-24 has 

been considered as the opening loan for FY 2024-25. Further, the 

additional capitalization and decapitalization during the year have been 

funded in the debt-equity ratio of 70:30.  

5.88 The Petitioner has considered the repayment during the year equivalent 

to the normative depreciation for the year being in line with the 

methodology prescribed in JSERC (Terms and Conditions for 

Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2020.  

5.89 Further, the Petitioner submits that the Regulation 15.18 of the JSERC 

Tariff Regulations, 2020 provides that the weighted average interest rate 

be considered for the purpose of calculation of allowable interest on loan 

during the year. Accordingly, the Petitioner has worked out the weighted 

average rate of interest at 9.00% for FY 2024-25 for Unit-I and Unit-II 

based on the interest-bearing loan portfolio of the Petitioner, during the 

year. The weighted average rate of interest for Unit-I and Unit-II duly 

certified by the auditor is attached and marked as Annexure-5. The loan-

wise details of the weighted rate of interest applicable during the year on 

each of the loan balances are depicted in the table below: 

Table 42: Weighted average rate of interest as submitted by the Petitioner. 

Particulars As on 1st April 2024 

Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Co. Ltd. 9% 

Life Insurance Corporation 9% 

Weighted Average Rate of Interest 9.00% 

5.90 In accordance with the above provisions, the interest on debt has been 
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computed on the normative average loan of the year by applying the 

actual weighted average rate of interest as depicted in the table above. 

The following tables represent the detailed computation of Interest on 

Debt for Unit-I and Unit-II for FY 2024-25. 

Table 43: Interest on Loan (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner. 

Particulars UoM 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Opening Loan  Rs. Cr.  381.26 320.81 347.33 347.58 

Deemed Loan Addition  Rs. Cr.  3.77 4.92 3.84 4.92 

Deletion During year  Rs. Cr.  0.00 0.04 0.00 0.04 

Deemed Loan Repayment  Rs. Cr.  66.57 66.89 67.29 67.45 

Closing Loan  Rs. Cr. 255.46 258.81 283.88 285.01 

Average Loan Balance Rs. Cr. 318.36 289.81 316.60 316.30 

Interest Rate % 12.31% 9.00% 12.31% 9.00% 

Interest on Loan Rs. Cr. 35.31 26.08 38.85 28.47 

 

Commission’s Analysis 

5.91 The Commission has outlined clause 15.6 to clause 15.8 JSERC 

Generation Tariff Regulation 2020, for the approval Debt: Equity ratio for 

a generating station as reproduced below:  

 “15.6 Existing Projects: For existing projects declaring Commercial 

Operation on or before April 01, 2021, the following Capital Structure 

is allowed: -  

1. Debt-Equity ratio allowed by the Commission for determination 

of tariff for the period ending March 31, 2021 shall be 

considered;  

2. In case of the generating station declared under commercial 

operation prior to April 01, 2021, but where debt-equity ratio 

has not been determined by the Commission for determination 

of tariff for the period ending March 31, 2021, the Commission 

shall approve the debt-equity ratio in accordance with 

Clause15.7 of these Regulations.  

3. Any expenditure incurred or projected to be incurred on or after 
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April 01, 2021, as may be admitted by the Commission as 

additional capital expenditure for determination of tariff and 

renovation and modernization expenditure for life extension 

shall be serviced in the manner as specified in Clause15.7of 

these Regulations. 

15.7 New Projects: For new projects, declaring Commercial Operation on 

or after April 01, 2021, the following Capital Structure is allowed:-  

1. Normative debt-equity ratio of 70:30 shall be considered for the 

purpose of determination of Tariff.  

2. In case the actual equity employed is in excess of 30%, the 

amount of equity for the purpose of tariff determination shall 

be limited to 30%, and the balance amount shall be considered 

as normative loan;  

3. In case the actual equity employed is less than 30%, the actual 

debt-equity ratio shall be considered;  

4. The premium, if any raised by the Generating Company while 

issuing share capital and investment of internal accruals 

created out of free reserve, for the funding of the project, shall 

also be reckoned as paid up capital for the purpose of 

computing return on equity, only if such premium amount and 

internal resources are actually utilized for meeting capital 

expenditure of the generating station;  

5. The Equity invested in foreign currency shall be designated in 

Indian rupees on the date of each investment;  

6. Any consumer contribution, work carried out under deposit and 

grant obtained for the execution of the project shall not be 

considered as part of the capital structure for the purpose of 

computation of normative debt-equity.  

Note 1: Any expenditure admitted on account of committed liabilities 

within the original scope of work and the expenditure deferred on 

techno-economic grounds but falling within the original scope of 

work shall be serviced in the normative debt-equity ratio specified 

in these Regulations;  

Note 2: Any expenditure on replacement of old assets or on renovation 

and modernization or life extension shall be considered on 
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normative debt-equity ratio specified in these Regulations after 

writing off the entire book value of the original assets from the 

capital cost of the new asset;  

Note 3: Any expenditure admitted by the Commission for determination of 

tariff on account of new works not in the original scope of work shall 

be serviced in the normative debt-equity ratio specified in these 

Regulations.  

15.8 The Generating Company shall submit the resolution of the Board of 

the Company or approval of the competent authority in other cases 

regarding infusion of funds from internal resources in support of the 

utilization made or proposed to be made to meet the capital 

expenditure of the generating station. 

 

5.92 The Commission has considered the opening Loan for FY 2024-25 equal 

to the closing loan for FY 2023-24 as per the order dated April 30, 2025.  

5.93 On scrutinizing and analyzing the data, material, information (annexure-

5 of main petition) on record, the Commission approves the weighted 

average interest rate as 9% as per clause 15.18 of JSERC Generation 

Tariff Regulation 2020 for both Units. 

5.94 In accordance with clause 15.15 of JSERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 

2020 as mentioned above, the Commission approves the deemed loan 

repayment equal to approved depreciation (Additional Capitalization) for 

FY 2024-25.  

Table 44: Interest on Loan (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

Opening Loan 381.26 320.81 320.81 347.33 347.58 347.58 

Deemed Loan Addition 3.77 4.92 4.92 3.84 4.92 4.92 

Deletion during FY 0.00 0.04 0.04 0.00 0.04 0.04 

Deemed Loan Repayment 66.57 66.89 66.88 67.29 67.45 67.43 

Closing Loan 255.46 258.81 258.82 283.88 285.01 285.00 

Average Loan Balance 318.36 289.81 289.82 316.60 316.30 316.29 

Interest Rate 12.31% 9.00% 9.00% 12.31% 9.00% 9.00% 
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Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

Interest on Loan 35.31 26.08 26.08 38.85 28.47 28.47 

 

 

Return on Equity  

 

Petitioner’s Submission 

 

5.95 The Petitioner has submitted that the Commission in its order dated April 

30, 2025 has worked out the closing equity for FY 2023-24 and same has 

been considered as the opening equity for FY 2024-25. Further, the 

additional capitalization and decapitalization during the year have been 

funded in the debt-equity ratio of 70:30.  

5.96 The Return on Equity has been calculated as per Regulation 15.9 of Tariff 

Regulations, 2020 read with clause 6.1 of 1st Amendment to Tariff 

Regulations 2020 i.e., Clause 15.10. 

5.97 The Petitioner has calculated the Return on Equity at 15.00%. The Return 

on Equity claimed for Unit-I and Unit-II for FY 2024-25 is summarized in 

the table below. 

Table 45: Return on Equity (Rs. Cr.) as submitted by the Petitioner. 

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Opening Equity 509.27 510.96 514.24 514.82 

Addition the year 1.62 2.11 1.65 2.11 

Deletion during the Year 0 0.02 0 0.02 

Closing Equity 510.89 513.05 515.89 516.91 

Average Equity 510.09 512.01 515.08 515.87 

Rate of Return on Equity 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 

Return on Equity 76.51 76.80 77.26 77.38 

 

Commission’s Analysis 

 

5.98 The Commission has outlined clause 15.6 to clause 15.8 JSERC 
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Generation Tariff Regulation 2020 and clause 6.1 of Generation Tariff (1st 

Amendment), Regulation 2023 for approval Return on Equity for a 

generating station as reproduced below:  

 “15.6 Existing Projects: For existing projects declaring Commercial 

Operation on or before April 01, 2021, the following Capital Structure 

is allowed: -  

1. Debt-Equity ratio allowed by the Commission for determination 

of tariff for the period ending March 31, 2021 shall be considered;  

2. In case of the generating station declared under commercial 

operation prior to April 01, 2021, but where debt-equity ratio has 

not been determined by the Commission for determination of tariff 

for the period ending March 31, 2021, the Commission shall 

approve the debt-equity ratio in accordance with Clause15.7 of 

these Regulations.  

3. Any expenditure incurred or projected to be incurred on or after 

April 01, 2021, as may be admitted by the Commission as 

additional capital expenditure for determination of tariff and 

renovation and modernisation expenditure for life extension shall 

be serviced in the manner as specified in Clause15.7of these 

Regulations. 

15.7 New Projects: For new projects, declaring Commercial Operation on 

or after April 01, 2021, the following Capital Structure is allowed: -  

1. Normative debt-equity ratio of 70:30 shall be considered for the 

purpose of determination of Tariff.  

2. In case the actual equity employed is in excess of 30%, the amount 

of equity for the purpose of tariff determination shall be limited to 

30%, and the balance amount shall be considered as normative 

loan;  

3. In case the actual equity employed is less than 30%, the actual 

debt-equity ratio shall be considered;  

4. The premium, if any raised by the Generating Company while 

issuing share capital and investment of internal accruals created 

out of free reserve, for the funding of the project, shall also be 

reckoned as paid up capital for the purpose of computing return 
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on equity, only if such premium amount and internal resources 

are actually utilized for meeting capital expenditure of the 

generating station;  

5. The Equity invested in foreign currency shall be designated in 

Indian rupees on the date of each investment;  

6. Any consumer contribution, work carried out under deposit and 

grant obtained for the execution of the project shall not be 

considered as part of the capital structure for the purpose of 

computation of normative debt-equity.  

Note 1: Any expenditure admitted on account of committed liabilities 

within the original scope of work and the expenditure deferred on 

techno-economic grounds but falling within the original scope of 

work shall be serviced in the normative debt-equity ratio specified 

in these Regulations;  

Note 2: Any expenditure on replacement of old assets or on renovation 

and modernization or life extension shall be considered on 

normative debt-equity ratio specified in these Regulations after 

writing off the entire book value of the original assets from the 

capital cost of the new asset;  

Note 3: Any expenditure admitted by the Commission for determination of 

tariff on account of new works not in the original scope of work shall 

be serviced in the normative debt-equity ratio specified in these 

Regulations.  

15.8 The Generating Company shall submit the resolution of the Board of 

the Company or approval of the competent authority in other cases 

regarding infusion of funds from internal resources in support of the 

utilization made or proposed to be made to meet the capital 

expenditure of the generating station. 

JSERC Generation Tariff Regulation (1st Amendment) 2023 

Clause 6.1 states that: 

The return on equity shall be computed on post-tax basis at the 

base rate of 14.50% for thermal generating stations, and run of the 

river hydro generating station, and at the base rate of 15.50% for 

the storage type hydro generating stations including pumped 

storage hydro generating stations and run of river generating 

station with pondage for generating stations whose Date of 
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Commercial Operation is after April 01, 2021: 

 

The return on equity shall be computed on post-tax basis at the 

base rate of 15.00% for thermal generating stations, and run of the 

river hydro generating station, and at the base rate of 16.00% for 

the storage type hydro generating stations including pumped 

storage hydro generating stations and run of river generating 

station with pondage for generating stations whose Date of 

Commercial Operation is before April 01, 2021: 

 

5.99 The Commission has considered the opening equity for FY 2024-25 equal 

to the closing equity for FY 2023-24 as per the order dated April 22, 2025.  

5.100 In accordance with the clause 6.1 (provisio) of JSERC Generation Tariff 

(1st Amendment) Regulation 2023, the Commission approves the Rate of 

Return on Equity as 15.00%.  

5.101 Based on above excerpt, the Commission has computed the return on 

equity for FY 2024-25 as tabulated hereunder: 

Table 46: Return on Equity (Rs. Crore) for Unit-I as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars MYT Petition Approved 

Opening Equity 509.27 510.96 510.96 

Addition During the Year 1.62 2.11 2.11 

Deletion during the Year 0 0.02         0.02  

Closing Equity 510.89 513.05 513.05 

Average Equity 510.09 512.01 512.00 

Rate of Return on Equity 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 

Return on Equity 76.51 76.80 76.80 

 

Table 47: Return on Equity (Rs. Crore) for Unit-II as approved by the Commission 

Particulars MYT Petition Approved 

Opening Equity 514.24 514.82 514.82 

Addition During the Year 1.65 2.11 2.09 

Deletion during the Year 0 0.02         0.02  

Closing Equity 515.89 516.91 516.89 

Average Equity 515.08 515.87 515.86 

Rate of Return on Equity 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 
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Particulars MYT Petition Approved 

Return on Equity 77.26 77.38 77.38 

 

 

Interest on Working Capital (IOWC)  

 

Petitioner’s Submission 

 

5.102 The Petitioner has outlined ‘clause 15.23’ of JSERC (Terms and 

Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2020 

which provides the Working Capital requirement and will be computed 

on the normative basis for the coal based generating station. 

5.103 The Petitioner has worked out the total normative working capital 

requirement for Unit-I and Unit-II for FY 2024-25 and has considered the 

rate of interest on working capital 12.15% equivalent to the MCLR Rate 

specified by the State Bank of India as on April 1st of every financial year 

plus 350 basis points (A copy of SBI base rates are attached as Annexure-

8 in the main petition). 

5.104 Accordingly, the Petitioner has computed the Interest on Working Capital 

(IoWC) for FY 2024-25 as tabulated hereunder: 

Table 48: IOWC (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner. 

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Cost of Coal for 20 Days for non-pit head plant 25.02 30.31 25.37 30.31 

Cost of Coal for 30 Days for non-pit head plant 37.54 45.46 38.05 45.46 

Cost of Secondary Fuel Oil for 2 months  0.73 1.24 0.75 1.29 

O&M expenses for 1 month 6.85 6.98 6.85 6.98 

Receivables equivalent to 45 days  92.93 102.53 94.34 103.01 

Maintenance Spares @20% of O&M 15.59 16.75 15.59 16.75 

Total Working Capital 178.67 203.53 180.95 203.80 

Rate of Interest 10.50% 12.15% 10.50% 12.15% 

Interest on Working Capital 18.76 24.70 19.00 24.76 
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Commission’s Analysis 

 

5.105 The Commission has outlined clause 15.23 to clause 15.26 JSERC 

Generation Tariff Regulation 2020 for approval interest on working 

capital for a generating station as reproduced below:  

 “15.23 The Commission shall determine the Working Capital requirement 

on normative basis for coal-based generating stations, which shall 

comprise the following components:  

1. Cost of coal or lignite and limestone towards stock, if 

applicable, for 10 days for pit-head generating stations and 20 

days for non-pit-head generating stations for generation 

corresponding to the normative annual plant availability factor 

or the maximum coal/lignite stock storage capacity, whichever 

is lower;  

2. Cost of coal or lignite and limestone for 30 days for generation 

corresponding to normative annual plant availability factor; 

 3. Cost of secondary fuel oil for two months for generation 

corresponding to the Normative Annual Plant Availability 

Factor, and in case of use of more than one secondary fuel oil, 

cost of fuel oil stock for the main secondary fuel oil;  

4. Operation and Maintenance expenses, including water charge 

and security expenses for one month;  

5. Maintenance spares @ 20% of Operation and Maintenance 

Expenses;  

6. Receivables equivalent to 45days of capacity charges and 

energy charges for sale of electricity calculated on the 

Normative Annual Plant Availability Factor:  

            Provided that the cost of primary fuel shall be based on 

the landed cost incurred (taking into account normative transit and 

handling losses) by the generating station and gross calorific value 

of the fuel on ‘as received basis’ as per actual weighted average for 

three months preceding the first month for which tariff is to be 

determined:  

            Provided further that in case of new generating station, 
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the cost of fuel for the first financial year shall be considered based 

on landed fuel cost (taking into account normative transit and 

handling losses) and gross calorific value of the fuel as per actual 

weighted average for three months, as used for infirm power, 

preceding date of commercial operation for which tariff is to be 

determined 

15.26 The rate of Interest on Working Capital shall be on normative basis 

and shall be equal to Bank Rate plus 350 basis points as on 

September 30 of the financial year in which the MYT Petition is file 

dor as on April 01, of the year during the Control Period from FY 

2021-22 to FY 2025-26 in which the generating station or a Unit 

thereof, is declared under commercial operation, whichever is later:  

              Provided that the rate of interest on working capital shall 

be trued up on the basis of Bank Rate plus 350 basis points as 

applicable on April 01, of the respective financial year at the time of 

true up”. 

5.106 Taking into account the above provision of regulation, the Interest on 

Working capital has been calculated at an interest rate of 12.15% (Bank 

Rate plus 350 basis points) as specified in the clause 15.26 JSERC 

Generation Tariff Regulation, 2020 as tabulated hereunder. 

Table 49: IOWC (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

Coal Cost for 50 days 62.56 75.77 75.77 62.42 75.77 75.77 

Cost of Secondary Fuel Oil 
for 2 Months 

0.73 1.24 1.24 0.75 1.29 1.29 

O&M Expenses for 1 
month 

6.85 6.98 6.47 6.85 6.98 6.47 

Maintenance Spares (20% 
of O&M) 

15.59 16.75 15.53 15.59 16.75 15.53 

Receivables for 45 days 92.93 102.53 102.77 94.34 103.01 103.14 

Total Working Capital 178.67 203.53 201.78 180.95 203.80 202.21 

Rate of Interest 10.50% 12.15% 12.15% 10.50% 12.15% 12.15% 

Interest on Working 
Capital 

18.76 24.70 24.52 19.00 24.76 24.57 

 

Sharing Gain/Loss 
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Sharing of net saving on account of variation in operational parameter 
 

Petitioner’s Submission 

 

5.107 The Petitioner has submitted that it has followed the clause 6.14 of 

Generation Tariff Regulation 2020 for computation of gain based on 

actual performance of controllable parameters. 

5.108 Accordingly, in terms of above regulation and considering actual 

performance of FY 2024-25, the Gain due to Operational Performance of 

SHR, Auxiliary Power Consumption works out as follows for Unit-I and 

Unit-II.  

Table 50: Sharing of gain (Rs. Cr.) on account of operational parameter as 
submitted by Petitioner. 

Particulars UoM 
Unit-I Unit-II 

Normative Petition Normative Petition 

Auxiliary Power % 9.00 8.87 9.00 8.87 

Heat Rate kCal/kWh 2387.00 2406.17 2387.00 2405.73 

Sp. LDO Consumption ml/Kwh 0.50 0.16 0.50 0.12 

Equivalent GCV of Coal (CVPF) Kcal/Kg 3340.41 3340.41 3340.41 3340.41 

Equivalent Landed Price of Coal  Rs/kg 3.92 3.92 3.92 3.92 

Equivalent GCV of LDO (CVPF) kCal/mL 9.39 9.39 9.40 9.40 

Equivalent Landed Price of LDO Rs/ml 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.08 

Energy Charge Rate (ECR) Rs/kWh 3.112 3.109 3.114 3.105 

ECRN - ECRA   0.003  0.008 

Ex-Bus Generation MU  494.97  494.97 

Gain on Operational Parameters Rs. Cr.  0.154  0.409 

Savings/Gain with Beneficiaries 
(25%) 

Rs. Cr.  0.039  0.102 

 

Commission’s Analysis 

 

5.109 The Commission has outlined clause 6.14 of JSERC Generation Tariff 

Regulation 2020 and clause 5.1 of JSERC Generation Tariff (1st 

Amendment) Regulation 2023 for approval sharing of gain due to 
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variation in operation norms for a generating station as reproduced 

below:  

6.14 Sharing of gains due to variation in norms: The Generating Company 

shall workout gains based on the actual performance of applicable 

controllable parameters as under: -  

1. Station Heat Rate;  
2. Secondary Fuel Oil Consumption;  
3. Auxiliary Energy Consumption; and  
4. Operations and Maintenance Expenses.  

 

The financial gains by the Generating Company, on account of above 

controllable parameters shall be shared between the Generating 

Company and the beneficiaries on annual basis. The financial gains 

on account of parameters (1) to (3) shall be computed as per the 

following formula for a thermal generating station and shall be 

shared in the ratio of 50:50 between the generating stations and 

beneficiaries. 

  
Net Gain = (ECRN -ECRA) x Scheduled Generation;  

Where,  

ECRN: Normative Energy Charge Rate computed on the basis of 

norms specified for Station Heat Rate, Auxiliary Energy 

Consumption and Secondary Fuel Oil consumption.  

ECRA: Actual Energy Charge Rate computed on the basis of actual 

Station Heat Rate, Auxiliary Energy Consumption and Secondary 

Fuel Oil Consumption for the month. 

JSERC Generation Tariff Regulation (1st Amendment) 2023 

Clause 5.1 (provisos) states that: 

Provided that for generating stations that have signed coal linkage 

agreement through Shakti Scheme, sharing of gains in the ratio of 

75:25 between the generating stations and beneficiaries shall be 

applicable due to variation in normative controllable operational 

parameters. 

5.110 On scrutinizing and analyzing the material, information, and actual 

figure and on prudent check, the Commission in accordance with 
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aforesaid provision, approves the gain due to operational parameter 

variation as computed hereunder. 

 

 

 

Table 51: Sharing of gain (Rs. Cr.) on account of operational parameter as 
approved by the Commission. 

Particulars UoM 
Unit-I Unit-II 

Normative Approved Normative Approved 

Auxiliary Power % 9.00 8.87 9.00 8.87 

Heat Rate kCal/kWh 2387.00 2406.17 2387.00 2405.73 

Sp. LDO Consumption ml/Kwh 0.50 0.16 0.50 0.12 

Equivalent GCV of Coal 
(CVPF) 

Kcal/Kg 3340.41 3340.41 3340.41 3340.41 

Equivalent Landed Price of 
Coal  

Rs/kg 3.92 3.92 3.92 3.92 

Equivalent GCV of LDO 
(CVPF) 

kCal/mL 9.39 9.39 9.40 9.40 

Equivalent Landed Price of 
LDO 

Rs/ml 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.08 

Energy Charge Rate (ECR) Rs/kWh 3.112 3.109 3.113 3.105 

ECRN - ECRA   0.003  0.008 

Ex-Bus Generation MU  494.97  494.97 

Gain/(Loss) on Operational 
Parameters 

Rs. Cr.  0.159  0.390 

Savings/Gain with 

Beneficiaries (25%) 
Rs. Cr.  0.04  0.10 

 

Shakti Scheme Discount                        
 

Petitioner’s Submission 

5.111 The Petitioner submits that lifting of coal under the Shakti scheme 

started in July 2019 and the Petitioner has been raising credit notes for 

3 paisa,8 paisa and 10 paisa discounts in tariff for units supplied to 
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JBVNL through coal allocated under said scheme. The Energy Charges 

have been computed on the basis of actual Coal details for the respective 

year which excludes a discount of 3 paisa,8 paisa and 10 paisa per unit. 

Hence, the revenue billed amount excludes the discount of 3 paisa,8 

paisa and 10 paisa per unit as the Petitioner has been raising separate 

credit notes for discount in tariff to JBVNL. Thus, the Petitioner has 

subtracted the amount of Rs1.48 crore w.r.t Shakti coal discount for each 

unit-I & II for FY 2024-25 respectively in the gap/surplus adjustment. 

The detailed calculations of discount for FY 2024-25 are attached in 

Annexure-14 which is summarized hereunder.   

Table 52: Shakti Scheme Discount (Rs. Crore) as submitted by Petitioner. 

Particulars UoM 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Total SHAKTI Discount Rs. Cr. - 1.48 - 1.48 

 

Commission’s Analysis 

 

5.112 On scrutinizing and analyzing the material, information, and actual 

figure, FSA, PPA approvals and details submitted by the Petitioner as 

annexes in annexure-14 and on prudent check the Commission 

approves the Shakti Scheme Discount for FY 2024-25 is given below. 

Table 53: Shakti Scheme Discount (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars UoM 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

Shakti scheme 
Discount Amount 
attributed to 

JBVNL  

Rs. Cr. - 1.48 1.48 - 1.48 1.48 

 

Non-Tariff Income  
 

Petitioner Submission 

5.113 The Petitioner has submitted the non-tariff income as per audited books 

account for FY 2024-25 as given below: 
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Table 54: Non-Tariff income (Rs. Crore) as submitted by Petitioner.  

Particulars UoM 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Non-Tariff Income Rs. Cr. 0.80 7.08 0.80 7.08 

Commission’s Analysis 

5.114 On scrutinizing and analyzing the material, information, and audited 

account, the Commission approves the Non-Tariff Income for FY 2024-25 

as given below.  

Table 55: Non-Tariff income (Rs. Crore) approved by Petitioner.  

Particulars UoM 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

Total Non-Tariff Income Rs. Cr. 0.80 7.08 7.08 0.80 7.08 7.08 

Incentive  
 

Petitioner Submission 

5.115 The Petitioner has followed the clause 17.5 of JSERC Generation Tariff 

Regulation 2020 to claim an incentive of 50 paise per kWh for scheduled 

energy generation that exceeds the Normative Annual Plant Load Factor 

(NAPLF).  

5.116  The Petitioner submits that the Plant Load Factor for the FY 2024-25 

was 91.90% against the NAPLF of 85%. Hence, considering the excess 

generation and aforesaid regulation the Petitioner has computed the 

incentive for the FY 2024-25 of Rs.1.86 Crore each unit. 

Commission’s Analysis 

5.117 The Commission has observed that the Petitioner has claimed higher PLF 

than the normative PLF. Accordingly, the Commission compute the 

incentive in accordance with the provision specified in JSERC (Terms & 

Condition for determination of Tariff) Regulation, 2020 and amendments 

thereof as computed hereunder. 

Table 56: Incentive based on PLF (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission for 
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FY 2024-25.  

Particulars UoM Unit-I Unit-II 

Net Generation MU 539.56 539.56 

Net Energy Supplied MU 494.50 494.50 

Actual PLF % 91.90% 91.90% 

NAPLF % 85% 85% 

Excess PLF % 6.90% 6.90% 

Flat rate of Incentive  Rs/Unit 0.5 0.5 

Incentive entitled Rs. Cr. 1.86 1.86 

 

Summary of Annual Revenue Requirement  
 

Annual Fixed Cost 
 

Commission’s Analysis 

 

5.118 On consideration of the submission and details furnished by the 

Petitioner, the Commission in accordance with clause 15.3 of JSERC 

Generation Tariff Regulation, 2020 approves the Annual Fixed Cost (AFC) 

for FY 2024-25 which as summarized below. 

Table 57: Annual Fixed Cost (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

O&M excl. water, capital 
spare, ash 

77.96 83.74 77.65 77.96 83.74 77.65 

Depreciation 66.37 66.89 66.88 67.09 67.45 67.43 

Interest on Loan 43.06 26.08 26.08 46.68 28.47 28.47 

Return on Equity 76.28 76.80 76.80 77.03 77.38 77.38 

Interest on Working 
Capital 

18.76 24.70 24.52 19.00 24.76 24.57 

Less: Non-Tariff Income 0.80 7.08 7.08 0.80 7.08 7.08 

Annual Fixed Cost 281.63 271.13 264.85 286.96 274.72 268.42 

 

Tariff for Unit-I and Unit-II 

 

Petitioner Submission 
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5.119 The Petitioner has submitted that in accordance with the provisions of 

PPA executed with DISCOM, out of the total Contracted Capacity of 

122.85 MW, APNRL will supply 63.882 MW capacity (i.e. 13% of the total 

net Capacity at Total Tariff (both fixed and Variable Charge) and the 

balance 58.968 MW capacity, i.e.12% of the Total Net capacity at variable 

cost i.e. Energy Charge as approved by the Commission.] 

5.120 Accordingly, the tariff for supply of Contracted Capacity to DISCOM for 

FY 2024-25 at Normative Availability is summarized in the Table below. 

Table 58: Tariff for 12% of total net capacity as submitted by the Petitioner. 
(Variable Charge) 

Particulars Units 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Variable Cost/  
Base Energy Charge Rate 

Rs/kWh 2.58 3.112 2.62 3.114 

 
Table 59: Tariff for 13% of total net capacity as submitted by the Petitioner. 

(Fixed Charge) 

Particulars Units 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Gross Capacity MW 270 270.00 270 270.00 

Auxiliary Consumption % 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 

Net Capacity MW 245.70 245.70 245.70 245.70 

12% of Net Capacity for 
Supply to JUVNL/JBVNL 
at Energy Charge 

MW 29.48 29.48 29.48 29.48 

Remaining Capacity from 
which Fixed Charges are 

to be recovered 

MW 216.22 216.22 216.22 216.22 

Annual Fixed Charge  Rs Cr. 281.63 271.13 286.96 274.72 

Annual Fixed charges/MW Rs Cr./MW 1.30 1.25 1.33 1.27 

13% of Net Capacity for 
supply to JUVNL at full 
tariff 

MW 31.94 31.94 31.94 31.94 

AFC for 13% of Net 
Capacity 

Rs. Cr. 41.60 40.05 42.39 40.58 

Commission’s Analysis 
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5.121 The tariff for 12% of the total net capacity shall be the variable cost 

(subject to fuel price adjustment in accordance with Generation Tariff 

Regulations 2020) as approved by the Commission. Whereas the tariff for 

next 13% of total net capacity shall be at total tariff i.e., variable cost 

(subject to fuel price adjustment in accordance with Generation Tariff 

Regulations 2020) and fixed charges as approved by the Commission as 

tabulated below. 

 

Table 60: Tariff for 12% of total net capacity as approved by the Commission. 
(Variable Charge) 

Particulars Units 
Unit-I Unit-II 

Petition Approved Petition Approved 

Variable Cost/  
Base Energy Charge Rate 

Rs/kWh 3.112 3.112 3.114 3.114 

 

Table 61: Tariff for 13% of total net capacity for Unit-I as approved by the 
Commission. (Fixed Charge). 

Particulars Derivation Units 
Unit-I 

MYT Petition Approved 

Gross Capacity A MW 270 270.00 270.00 

Auxiliary Consumption B % 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 

Net Capacity 
C=A x (1-

B) 
MW 245.70 245.70 

245.70 

12% of Net Capacity for 
Supply to JUVNL/JBVNL 
at Energy Charge 

D=C x 12% MW 29.48 29.48 29.48 

Remaining Capacity from 
which Fixed Charges are 

to be recovered 

E=C-D MW 216.22 216.22 216.22 

Annual Fixed Charge  F Rs. Cr. 281.63 271.13 264.85 

Annual Fixed 
Charges/MW 

G=F/E 
Rs. 

Cr./MW 
1.30 1.25 1.22 

13% of Net Capacity for 
supply to JUVNL at full 
tariff 

H=C x 13% MW 31.94 31.94 31.94 

AFC for 13% of Net 
Capacity 

I=G x H Rs. Cr. 41.60 40.05 39.13 
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Table 62: Tariff for 13% of total net capacity for Unit-II as approved by the 

Commission. (Fixed Charge) 

Particulars Derivation Units 
Unit-II 

MYT Petition Approved 

Gross Capacity A MW 270 270.00 270.00 

Auxiliary Consumption B % 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 

Net Capacity 
C=A x (1-

B) 
MW 245.70 245.70 245.70 

12% of Net Capacity for 

Supply to JUVNL/JBVNL 
at Energy Charge 

D=C x 12% MW 29.48 29.48 29.48 

Remaining Capacity from 
which Fixed Charges are 
to be recovered 

E=C-D MW 216.22 216.22 216.22 

Annual Fixed Charge  F Rs Cr. 286.96 274.72 268.42 

Annual Fixed 
Charges/MW 

G=F/E 
Rs 

Cr./MW 
1.33 1.27 1.24 

13% of Net Capacity for 
supply to JUVNL at full 
tariff 

H=C x 13% MW 31.94 31.94 31.94 

AFC for 13% of Net 
Capacity 

I=G x H Rs. Cr. 42.39 40.58 39.65 

 

Revenue from Sale of Power 

 

Petitioner’s Submission 

 

5.122 The Petitioner has submitted the revenue from sale of power comprise of 

capacity charge, energy charge and fuel cost adjustment bill for FY 2024-

25. Accordingly, the Petitioner has claimed revenue from sale of power as 

Rs. 195.47 Crore and Rs. 196.25 Crore for Unit-I and Unit-II respectively. 

Table 63: Revenue (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner.  

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

Petition Petition 

Annual Fixed Cost 41.24 42.20 

Energy Charge 127.58 129.36 

FPA 24.80 22.92 
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Incentive 1.86 1.86 

Total Revenue billed to JUVNL/JBVNL 195.47 196.25 

 

Commission’s Analysis 

 

5.123 The Commission has examined monthly bill detail submitted in tariff 

petition. Accordingly, the Commission approves the revenue from sale of 

power for FY 2024-25 is given below. 

Table 64: Revenue (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

Petition Approved Petition Approved 

Annual Fixed Cost 41.24 41.24 42.20 42.20 

Energy Charge 127.58 127.58 129.36 129.36 

FPA 24.80 24.80 22.92 22.92 

Incentive 1.86 1.86 1.86 1.86 

Total Revenue billed to 
JUVNL/JBVNL 

195.47 195.47 196.25 196.25 

 

Gap/Surplus for FY 2024-25 

 

Petitioner Submission 

 

5.124 The Petitioner has worked out the impact of true up considering the 

Trued-up annual fixed charges, trued-up per unit variable charges for the 

year and the actual availability against the contracted capacity to JBVNL 

for the year, based on the availability 

Table 65: Impact of True-up as submitted by the Petitioner for FY 2024-25.  

Particulars Units 
FY 2024-25 

Unit-I Unit-II 

Net Energy Supplied to 
JUVNL/JBVNL 

MU 494.50 494.50 

Rate of Energy Charge Rs/kWh 3.11 3.11 

AFC Entitlement on True Up Rs Cr 40.05 40.58 

Incentives Rs Cr 1.86 1.86 

Energy Charge Entitlement upon 
True up 

Rs Cr 153.88 153.97 
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Particulars Units 
FY 2024-25 

Unit-I Unit-II 

Water Charges Rs Cr 2.45 2.45 

Capital Spares Rs Cr 0.62 0.62 

Additional Ash disposal charges Rs Cr 1.58 1.58 

Security Expense Rs Cr 0.33 0.33 

Petition filing charges Rs Cr 0.04 0.04 

Less: Sharing of Gain due to operational parameter Rs Cr 0.04 0.10 

Total ARR for Jharkhand Rs Cr 200.77 201.32 

Revenue Billed 

AFC Rs Cr 41.24 42.20 

EC Rs Cr 127.58 129.36 

FPA Rs Cr 24.80 22.92 

Incentive Rs Cr 1.86 1.86 

Imported Coal Bill Rs. Cr 0.00 0.00 

Total Revenue Billed to JUVNL/JBVNL Rs Cr 195.47 196.25 

Gap/(Surplus) Rs Cr 5.29 5.16 

Less: Shakti Coal discount Rs Cr 1.48 1.48 

Gap/(Surplus) including discount Rs Cr 3.81 3.69 

Carrying Cost Rs Cr 0.94 0.91 

Total Gap/(Surplus) Rs Cr 4.75 4.59 

 

Commission’s Analysis 

5.125 The Commission has outlined clause 7.2 to 7.4 of Generation Tariff 

Regulation 2020 for the approval Gap/Surplus for a generating station 

as reproduced below:  

 “7.2 Where after the truing up, the revenue recovered exceeds the trued 

up value approved by the Commission under these Regulations, the 

Generating Company shall refund to the Beneficiaries, the surplus 

amount so recovered as specified in Clause 7.4 of these Regulations.  

7.3 Where after the truing up, the revenue recovered is less than the trued 

up value approved by the Commission under these Regulations, the 

Generating Company shall recover from the Beneficiaries, the gap 

amount in accordance with Clause7.4 of these Regulations.  
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7.4 The amount under-recovered or over-recovered, along with simple 

interest at the rate equal to Bank Rate as on April 01 of the respective 

year plus 350 basis points, shall be recovered or refunded by the 

Generating Company in six equal monthly instalments starting within 

three months from the date of the Tariff Order issued by the 

Commission:  

                      Provided that no carrying cost on the duration of delay shall 

be allowed on unrecovered gap if the Generating Company fails to 

submit the Petition as per timelines stipulated in Section A 39: 

                      Provided further that any adverse financial impact on 

account of variation in uncontrollable items due to lapse on part of the 

Generating Company or its suppliers/contractors shall not be allowed 

in truing up”. 

5.126 The Commission has examined the detail submitted by the Petitioner 

along with audited certificate. Accordingly, this Commission approves the 

Gap for FY 2024-25 for Unit-I and Unit-II as tabulated hereunder. 

Table 66: Revenue Gap in Rs Crore as approved by the Commission..  

Particulars MoU 
Unit-I Unit-II 

Petition Approved Petition Approved 

Net Energy Supplied to 
JUVNL/JBVNL 

MU 494.50 494.50 494.50 494.50 

Rate of Energy Charge Rs/kWh 3.112 3.112 3.11 3.11 

AFC Entitlement on 
True Up 

Rs. Cr. 40.05 39.13 40.58 39.65 

Incentive Rs. Cr. 1.86 1.86 1.86 1.86 

Energy Charge 
Entitlement upon 
True up 

Rs. Cr. 153.88 153.88 153.97 153.97 

Water Charges Rs. Cr. 2.45 2.45 2.45 2.45 

Capital Spares Rs. Cr. 0.62 0.62 0.62 0.62 

Ash Disposal 
Expenses 

Rs. Cr. 1.58 1.58 1.58 1.58 

Security Expenses Rs. Cr. 0.33 0.33 0.33 0.33 

Petition filing charges  0.04 0.04 0.04 0.00 

Less: sharing of gain 
on operational 
parameter 

Rs. Cr. 0.04 0.04 0.10 0.10 
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Particulars MoU 
Unit-I Unit-II 

Petition Approved Petition Approved 

Total ARR for 
Jharkhand 

Rs. Cr. 200.77 199.83 201.32 200.35 

Revenue Billed      

Annual Fixed Cost Rs. Cr. 41.24 41.24 42.20 42.20 

Energy Charge Rs. Cr. 127.58 127.58 129.36 129.36 

FPA Rs. Cr. 24.80 24.80 22.92 22.92 

Incentive Rs. Cr 1.86 1.86 1.86 1.86 

Total Revenue Billed 
to JUVNL/JBVNL 

Rs. Cr. 195.47 195.47 196.25 196.25 

Less: Shakti 
Discount 

Rs. Cr. 1.48 1.48 1.48 1.48 

Net Revenue 
Gap/(Surplus) 
without Carrying 
Cost 

Rs. Cr. 3.81 2.89 3.59 2.62 

 
Table 67: Carrying Cost for Unit-I for FY 2024-25 & FY 2025-26. 

Particulars FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 

Opening Balance 0 2.89 

Addition during year 2.89 0 

closing balance 0 0 

Average balance 1.44 1.44 

carrying cost rate 12.15% 12.15% 

Carrying cost of respective years 0.18 0.18 

 

Table 68: Carrying Cost for Unit-II for FY 2024-25 & FY 2025-26. 

Particulars FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 

Opening Balance 0 2.62 

Addition during year 2.62 0 

closing balance 0 0 

Average balance 1.31 1.31 

carrying cost rate 12.15% 12.15% 

Carrying cost of respective years 0.16 0.16 
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Table 69: Cumulative revenue Gap including Carrying Cost for FY 2024-25 & FY 
2025-26. 

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

Petition Approved Petition Approved 

Opening Gap for FY 2024-25 0 -  - 

Gap addition during the FY 2024-25 3.81 2.89 3.59 2.62 

Closing Gap for FY 2024-25 3.81 2.89 3.59 2.62 

Carrying Cost of FY 2024-25 0.47 0.18 0.45 0.16 

Carrying Cost of FY 2025-26 0.47 0.18 0.45 0.16 

Net Gap incl. Carrying Cost 4.75 3.24 4.50 2.94 

 

5.127 The Commission would like to clarify the above Gap is computed based 

on the information submitted before the Commission. In case there is any 

other adjustment between the Petitioner and its Beneficiaries, the same 

need to be taken into account while final adjustment which shall be 

carried out mutually. 

5.128 The Commission has directed the Petitioner to adjust the surplus in the 

subsequent bills as per clause 7.2 & clause 7.4 of JSERC (Terms and 

Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2020. 
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Chapter 6: Annual Performance Review for 
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Chapter 6: Annual Performance Review for FY 2025-26 
 

6.1 In the instant Petition, the Petitioner has now sought for the Annual 

Performance Review (APR) for FY 2025-26 based on the actual expenses 

incurred during FY 2024-25, applying an appropriate escalation to 

account for inflationary factors. The escalation is calculated using the 

weighted average of the Wholesale Price Index (WPI) and Consumer Price 

Index (CPI) for FY 2025-26 (from April’2025 to August 2025) or other 

applicable escalation rates as specified by the statutory bodies. 

6.2 The Petitioner further submits that after studying the present trends, 

past performance and requirement of plant, the Petitioner has revised the 

estimates pertaining to the Additional Capitalisation vis-à-vis the 

estimates approved in the MYT order dated December 14, 2023 for the FY 

2024-25. The sole purpose of such revised estimate is to project a more 

realistic picture of the future Capitalizations of the plant for FY 2025-26.  

6.3 The Commission has carried out the Annual Performance Review for FY 

2025-26 taking into consideration the following: 

a) JSERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2020;  

b) JSERC Generation Tariff (1st Amendment), Regulation, 2023; 

c) Methodology adopted by the Commission in its earlier Tariff 

Orders. 

6.4 The component-wise description of the Petitioner’s submission and the 

Commission’s analysis thereof is provided hereunder. 

Operational Performance  
 

Plant Availability Factor (PAF) 

 

Petitioner’s Submission 

 

6.5 The Petitioner has projected the actual Plant Availability Factor for FY 

2025-26 as 96.01% & 93.23% respectively for Unit-I and Unit-II 

respectively. 
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Commission’s Analysis 
 

6.6 In accordance with clause 16.1 of JSERC Generation Tariff (1st 

Amendment), Regulation 2023, the Commission approves the Normative 

Plant Availability factor as 85.00%. 

6.7 On scrutinizing and analyzing the actual data from April-25 to 

September-25 and on prudent check, the Commission approves the 

estimated plant availability for FY 2025-26 as 96.01% & 93.23% for Unit-

I and unit-II respectively. The details are given below: 

Table 70: Plant Availability Factor as approved by the Commission for FY 2025-
26. 

Particulars UoM MYT Petition Approved 

Unit-I 

NAPAF % 85.00 85.00 85.00 

Actual Plant Availability % - 96.01 96.01 

Unit-II 

NAPAF % 85.00 85.00 85.00 

Actual Plant Availability % - 93.23 93.23 

 

Auxiliary Consumption 

 

Petitioner’s Submission 

6.8 The Petitioner has considered the Normative auxiliary consumption as 

9.00% for both Unit-I and Unit-II for computing the ECR. However, actual 

auxiliary consumption hasn’t been submitted by the Petitioner in the 

instant petition for the APR of FY 2025-26.  

Commission’s Analysis 

 

6.9 In accordance with clause 16.1 of JSERC Generation Tariff (1st 

Amendment), Regulation 2023, the Commission approves the normative 

auxiliary consumption of 9.00%. 

6.10 In the lack of projected data submitted by the Petitioner for “actual 

auxiliary consumption”, the Commission will pass the same while truing-

up.  
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Table 71: Auxiliary Consumptions as approved by the Commission for FY 2025-
26. 

Particulars UoM MYT Petition Approved 

UNIT-I     

Normative Auxiliary Consumption % 9.00 9.00 9.00 

Actual Auxiliary Consumption  % - - - 

UNIT-II 

Normative Auxiliary Consumption % 9.00 9.00 9.00 

Actual Auxiliary Consumption  % - - - 

 

Plant Load Factor and Generation 

 

Petitioner’s Submission 

 

6.11 The Petitioner has estimated actual Plant Load Factor (PLF) as 96.01% & 

93.23% for unit-I and unit-II respectively based on the actual PLF from 

April, 2025 to August, 2025. 

6.12 The Petitioner has further submitted that the estimated gross generation 

for FY 2025-26 is 2010.42 MU for both the Units        

6.13 The Petitioner is projecting the gross generation and ex-bus generation 

based on the normative plant load factor and normative auxiliary 

consumptions i.e., 85% and 9% respectively 

Commission’s Analysis 

 
 

6.14 In accordance with clause 16.1 of JSERC Generation Tariff (1st 

Amendment), Regulation 2023, the Commission approves the Normative 

Plant Load factor as 85.00%. 

6.15 The Commission based on the submission of the petitioner approves the 

Gross Generation, Net Generation, and Plant Load Factor for FY 2025-26 

as given below: 
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Table 72: Generation as approved by the Commission for FY 2025-26. 
 

Particulars UoM MYT Petition Approved 

   Unit-I 

 Gross Generation   MU  2010.42 2010.42 2010.42 

 Net Generation   MU  1829.48 1829.48 1829.48 

 Unit-II 

 Gross Generation   MU  2010.42 2010.42 2010.42 

 Net Generation   MU  1829.48 1829.48 1829.48 

 
Table 73: Plant Load Factor as approved by the Commission for FY 2025-26. 

Particulars UoM MYT Petition Approved 

Unit-1 

NAPLF % 85.00 85.00 85.00 

Actual Plant Load factor % - 96.01 96.01 

Unit-2 

NAPAF % 85.00 85.00 85.00 

Actual Plant Load factor % - 93.23 93.23 

 

Gross Station Heat Rate (GSHR)  

 

Petitioner’s Submission 

 

6.16 The Petitioner has submitted the Normative Gross Station Heat Rate 

(GSHR) as 2387 kCal/kWh for both units as specified in JSERC 

Generation Tariff Regulation (1st Amendment) Regulation 2023. However, 

actual station heat rate hasn’t been submitted by the Petitioner in the 

instant petition for the APR of FY 2025-26.  

Commission’s Analysis 

 

6.17 In accordance with clause 16.1 of JSERC Generation Tariff (1st 

Amendment), Regulation 2023, the Commission approves the Normative 

GHR as 2387.00 kCal/kWh for both units. 

6.18 In the lack of projected data submitted by the Petitioner for “actual station 
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heat rate”, the Commission will pass the same while truing-up.  

Table 74: Gross Station Heat Rate (GSHR) as approved by the Commission for FY 
2025-26.     

Particulars UoM MYT Petition Approved 

 Unit-I 

 Normative Station Heat Rate  kCal/kWh 2387.00 2387.00 2387.00 

 Actual Station Heat Rate  kCal/kWh   - - 

 Unit-II 

 Normative Station Heat Rate  kCal/kWh 2387.00 2387.00 2387.00 

 Actual Station Heat Rate  kCal/kWh   - - 

 

Specific Fuel Oil Consumption  

 

Petitioner’s Submission 

 

6.19 The Petitioner has submitted the specific fuel oil consumption as 0.50 

mL/kWh in line with JSERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2020 and 

amendments thereof for both the Units for FY 2025-26.  

Commission’s Analysis 

 

6.20 In accordance with clause 16.1 of JSERC Generation Tariff Regulation 

(1st amendment) 2023, the Commission approves the normative specific 

fuel oil consumption as 0.50 ml/kWh for both the Units for FY 2025-26. 

Table 75: Specific Fuel Oil Consumption as approved by the Commission for FY 
2025-26.   

 

Fuel Cost Parameter 
  

Coal Mix and Gross Calorific Value (GCV) of Primary Fuel  

Particulars UoM MYT Petition Approved 

Unit-I 

Specific Fuel Oil Consumption  ml/kWh 0.50 0.50 0.50 

Unit-I 

Specific Fuel Oil Consumption  ml/kWh 0.50 0.50 0.50 
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Petitioner’s Submission 

 

6.21 The Petitioner has submitted that variation in the actual prices and GCV 

of the primary fuel, which accounts for the energy charge rate, is not 

attributable to the Petitioner. 

6.22 The Petitioner has submitted the source wise quantity of coal, weighted 

average cost and weighed average GCV of Coal during FY 2025-26 taking 

into consideration the actual amount of coal received from April 2025 to 

August 2026. 

Table 76: Coal Mix and GCV for FY 2025-26 as submitted by the Petitioner. 

Particulars  

Fuel Mix (%) GCV (kCal/kg) 

MYT Unit-I Unit-II 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Shakti Coal - 77.19% 77.19%  3,799.25  3,799.25 

Other Coal - 22.81% 22.81%  2,822.20  2,822.20 

Wtg. Avg. 

GCV. 
   3394.51 3576.35 3373.15 3576.35 

 

Commission’s Analysis 

 

6.23 Considering the facts submitted by the Petitioner and after due diligence, 

the Commission approves the coal mix and weighted average GCV of coal 

for Unit-I and Unit-II of APNRL Generation station for FY 2025-26 as 

tabulated hereunder. 

Table 77: Coal Mix and GCV for FY 2025-26 as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars  

Fuel Mix (%) GCV (kCal/kg) 

Unit-I Unit-II Unit-I Unit-II 

Petition Approved Petition Approved Petition Approved Petition Approved 

Shakti 

Coal 
77.19% 77.19% 77.19% 77.19% 3,799.25 3,799.25 3,799.25 3,799.25 

Other Coal 22.81% 22.81% 22.81% 22.81% 2,822.20 2,822.20 2,822.20 2,822.20 

Wtg. Avg. 

GCV. 
    3576.35 3576.35 3576.35 3576.35 
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Transit Loss 

Petitioner’s Submission 

6.24 The Petitioner has projected the transit loss on normative basis for each 

source of coal for FY 2025-26  

Commission’s Analysis 

6.25 In accordance with Clause 17.11 of the Generation Tariff Regulations 

2020, the Commission approves the transit loss on normative basis as 

0.80% for non-pithead plant.  

Landed Cost of Coal  

 

Petitioner’s Submission 

 

6.26 The Petitioner has submitted the source-wise actual price of coal received 

from April 2025 to August 2025. However, normative transit loss has 

been considered for all categories of coal as per JSERC Generation Tariff 

Regulations, 2020. 

Table 78: Wtg. Avg. Price of coal as submitted by the Petitioner. 

Particulars  

Price of Coal (Rs./MT) 

Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Shakti Coal  3838.81  3838.81 

Other Coal  3604.62  3604.62 

Wtg. Avg. Price of Coal 3230.62 3785.38 3253.68 3785.38 

Commission’s Analysis 

6.27 The Commission has considered following particulars for the approval of 

the weighted average landed cost of coal: - 

• Actual figure of consumption of coal from April to August 2025 

considering base price of coal including sizing charges, 

applicable tax, transportation charges, handling charges and 

provisional adjustment/stock adjustment (if any); 
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• Normative Transit loss as approved by the Commission; 

6.28 Based on above excerpt, on scrutinizing and analyzing the material, 

information, and actual figure for first five months of the FY as submitted 

by the Petitioner and on prudent check the Commission approves the 

landed price of primary fuel for FY 2025-26 as tabulated hereunder. 

Table 79: Price of Primary Fuel as approved by the Commission for FY 2025-26. 

Particulars 

Rs./MT 

Unit-I Unit-II 

Petition Approved Petition Approved 

Shakti Coal 3838.81 3838.81 3838.81 3838.81 

Other Coal 3604.62 3604.62 3604.62 3604.62 

Wtg. Avg. Price of Coal 3785.38 3785.38 3785.38 3785.38 

 

Calorific value and Cost of Secondary Fuel  

 

Petitioner’s Submission 

6.29 The Petitioner has submitted the weighted average calorific value and 

landed price of secondary fuel i.e., LDO as 9360.49 kCal/L and Rs. 

69297.50 /kL for Unit-I and 9360.52 kCal/L and Rs. 69678.92/kL for 

Unit-II respectively. 

Commission’s Analysis 

6.30 On scrutinizing and analyzing the data, information and submission 

made by the Petitioner and on prudent check, the Commission has 

observed that the landed price of secondary fuel had increased drastically 

as compared to MYT order. Accordingly, the Commission directs the 

Petitioner to ensure price discipline while purchasing the secondary fuel 

and also provide the auditor’s certificate at the time of true up. 

6.31 Considering the fact that the landed price of secondary fuel is volatile and 

depend on the market supply and demand, the Commission in the instant 

order, approves the calorific value and landed price of Secondary Fuel as 

given below.  
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Table 80: Calorific value & Landed Price of Secondary fuel as approved by the 
Commission for FY 2025-26. 

Particulars 
Calorific Value (kcal/L) Landed Price (Rs./kL) 

MYT Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

UNIT-I 9350.00 9360.49 9360.49 44672.00 69297.50 69297.50 

UNIT-II 9350.00 9360.52 9360.52 45943.72 69678.92 69678.92 

 

Energy Charge Rate (ECR) 

 

Petitioner’s Submission 

 

6.32 The Petitioner has submitted the Energy Charge Rate (ECR) as Rs. 

2.899/kWh & Rs 2.900/ kWh Unit-I & Unit-II respectively for FY 2025-

26 before taking into account the discount of Shakti Coal. 

6.33 Further, the Petitioner has submitted the discount on Shakti Coal of Rs. 

1.70 Cr. for each unit. 

6.34 The Petitioner has computed the energy charges based on the normative 

generation, normative auxiliary consumption, normative heat rate, actual 

weighted average price of Coal and actual weighted average GCV of Coal 

(coal received from April 2024 to August 2024) 

Commission’s Analysis 

 

6.35 The Commission has outlined clause 17.7, clause 17.8 of JSERC 

Generation Tariff Regulation, 2020 and clause 7.1 of JSERC Generation 

Tariff (1st Amendment) Regulation, 2023 for the approval of Energy 

Charge Rate (ECR) as already stated in the True-up chapter of this order. 

6.36 Accordingly, the Commission compute the ECR based on actual coal mix 

(in accordance with coal data received from April 2025 to August 2025), 

normative transit loss, normative Secondary Fuel Oil consumption, 

normative SHR, normative Auxiliary consumption, landed price of 

primary & secondary fuel, weightage average GCV of primary & secondary 

fuel as approved earlier in this order. 

Table 81: Energy Charge Rate (ECR) for Unit-I as approved by the Commission for 
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FY 2025-26. 

Particulars UoM MYT Petition Approved 

 Normative Auxiliary Consumption (AUX)   %  9.00% 9.00 9.00 

 Normative Gross Station Heat Rate (SHR)   kCal/kWh  2387.00 2387.00 2387.00 

 Normative Specific fuel Oil Consumption 
(SFC)  

 mL/kWh  0.50 0.50 0.50 

 Calorific Value of Oil (CVSF)   kCal/ml  9.35 9.36 9.36 

 GCV of Primary Fuel (CVPF)   kCal/kg  3309.51 3491.35 3491.35 

 Landed Price of Primary Fuel (LPPF)   Rs./kg  3.23 3.79 3.79 

 Landed Price of Secondary Fuel (LPSFi)   Rs./ml  0.04 0.069 0.069 

 Energy Charge Rate (ECR)   Rs/kWh  2.577 2.899 2.899 

 
 

Table 82: Energy Charge Rate (ECR) for Unit-II as approved by the Commission 
for FY 2025-26. 

Particulars UoM MYT Petition Approved 

 Normative Auxiliary Consumption (AUX)   %  9.00 9.00 9.00 

 Normative Gross Station Heat Rate (SHR)   kCal/kWh  2387.00 2387.00 2387.00 

 Specific fuel Oil Consumption (SFC)   mL/kWh  0.50 0.50 0.50 

 Calorific Value of Oil (CVSF)   kCal/ml  9.35 9.36 9.36 

 GCV of Primary Fuel (CVPF)   kCal/kg  3288.15 3491.35 3491.35 

 Landed Price of Primary Fuel (LPPF)   Rs./kg  3.25 3.79 3.79 

 Landed Price of Secondary Fuel (LPSFi)   Rs./ml  0.05 0.070 0.070 

 Energy Charge Rate (ECR)   Rs/kWh  2.616 2.900 2.900 

                                                              

Determination of Fixed Cost 
 

Additional Capitalization  

 

Petitioner’s Submission 

 

6.37 The petitioner has submitted that an additional capitalization of Rs. 0.07 

Crore and for both units of the generating station for FY 2025-26 has 

been incurred by it. 

6.38 Therefore, the net additions during FY 2025-26 is Rs 0.07 Crore and the 

Petitioner is claiming the same under Regulation 14.3 and 14.4 of the 
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JSERC Tariff Regulations, 2020. 

6.39 The details of additional capitalization and de-capitalization as claimed 

by the Petitioner for FY 2025-26 as annexure-4 of main petition is 

tabulated hereunder: 

Table 83: GFA, Additional Capitalization and De-capitalization for Unit-I (Rs. Cr) 
as submitted by the Petitioner 

Particulars 

As on 
31st 

March 

2025 

Addition 
during 
the FY 

2025-26 

Deduction 
during 
the FY 

2025-26 

As on 
31st 

March 

2026 

Land under Full title 39.48   39.48 

Land held under lease 11.56   11.56 

Plant and Machinery 1,437.17 0.01  1,437.18 

Building & Civil Engineering works 213.02   213.02 

Transformers and others 0.03   0.03 

Others Assets 8.53 0.01  8.54 

Any Other assets not covered above 0.38 0.05  0.42 

Total 1,710.16 0.07  1,710.23 

 
Table 84: GFA, Additional Capitalization and De-capitalization for Unit-II (Rs. Cr) 

as submitted by the Petitioner. 

Particulars 

As on 
31st 

March 
2025 

Addition 
during 
the FY 

2025-26 

Deduction 
during 
the FY 

2025-26 

As on 31st 
March 
2026 

Land under Full title 39.48   39.48 

Land held under lease 11.56   11.20 

Plant and Machinery 1,451.43 0.01  1,451.44 

Building & Civil Engineering works 211.63   211.63 

Transformers and others 0.03   0.03 

Others 8.53 0.01  8.54 

Any Other assets not covered above 0.38 0.05  0.42 

Total 1,723.03 0.07  1,723.10 

 

 

Commission’s Analysis 
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6.40 The Commission has outlined clause 14.1 to clause 14.6 of JSERC 

Generation Tariff Regulation, 2020 in Truing Chapter of this Order for 

approval of any additional capitalization for a generating station. 

6.41 The Commission directs the Petitioner to bring the actual capitalization 

for each year of the control period. Further, in case there is a need to 

review/revise any scheme or change in the Scope of Work, the same need 

to be submitted before the Commission with proper justification. 

6.42 The Commission has scrutinized the submission made by the Petitioner 

regarding the Capitalization of assets, and its justification for FY 2025-

26 as summarized below: 

Table 85: Capitalization (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission for FY 2025-
26 

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition Approved MYT  Petition Approved 

Capitalization 5.39 0.07 0.07 5.49 0.07 0.07 

Decapitalization 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

Depreciation 

 

Petitioner’s Submission 

 

6.43 The Petitioner has submitted that depreciation is calculated based on 

‘Single Line Method’ and at the depreciation rates provided in Appendix-

I of the clause 15.30 of JSERC Generation Tariff Regulations 2020.  

6.44 Accordingly, the Petitioner has worked out the depreciation for FY 2025-

26 on the basis of the total capital cost at the beginning of FY 2025-26 

and considering the provisional capital expenditure incurred during the 

said financial year. The depreciation claimed for Unit-I and Unit-II is 

shown in below table. 
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Table 86: Depreciation (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner. 

Particulars 
Depreciation 

Rate 

Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Land under Full title 0  -  - 

Land held under lease 2.67%  0.31  0.31 

Plant and Machinery 4.22%  60.65  61.25 

Building & Civil Engineering works 2.67%  5.69  5.65 

Office Furniture and fittings 6.33%  0.01  0.01 

Office Equipment 6.33%  0.02  0.02 

Other Assets 5.28%  0.34  0.34 

Transformers and others 4.22%  0.00  0.00 

Any Other assets not covered above 4.22%  0.01  0.02 

Net Depreciation  66.57 67.03 67.29 67.60 

 

Commission’s Analysis 

6.45 In Truing up chapter of this petition, the Commission has outlined clause 

15.28 to clause 15.34 of JSERC Generation Tariff Regulation, 2020 for 

approval of Depreciation for a generating station. 

6.46 In accordance with rate specified in Appendix-I of JSERC Generation 

Tariff Regulation 2020, the Commission has considered the asset class 

depreciation rate for FY 2025-26. 

6.47 Further, the Commission has computed the depreciation for both the Unit 

in accordance with the above-mentioned regulations. The table below 

shows the depreciation approves by the Commission for FY 2025-26 
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Table 87: Depreciation (Rs. Cr.) as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars 
Asset class 

Depreciation 
Rate 

Unit-I Unit-II 

Petition Approved Petition Approved 

Land held under lease 0.00% - - - - 

Plant and machinery  2.67% 0.31 0.31 0.31 0.31 

Plant & Machinery 4.22% 60.65 60.65 61.25 61.25 

Building & civil works 2.67% 5.69 5.69 5.65 5.65 

Office furniture & fitting 6.33% 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 

Office Equipment 6.33% 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 

Transformer 4.22% 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34 

Other Assets 4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Any other assets not covered  4.22% 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 

Net Depreciation (Rs.cr.)  67.03 67.05 67.60 67.61 

Operation & Maintenance Expenses 

 

Petitioner’s Submission 

 

6.48 The Petitioner has claimed the Operation and Maintenance (O&M) 

expenses under the following broad categories: - 

▪ Projected O&M Expenses for the Control Period FY 2021-22 to 

2025-26; 
➢ Employee Expenses without Terminal Liabilities; 

➢ Repairs & Maintenance (R&M) Expenses; 
➢ Administrative and General (A&G) Expenses; 

▪ Petition application Fee; 
▪ Ash Disposal Expenses; 
▪ Raw water Expenses; 

▪ Legal & Consulting Expenses 
▪ Security Expenses 

▪ Capital Spares 

6.49 Employee Expenses:  the Petitioner has submitted that it has arrived at 

employee expenses for FY 2025-26 using inflation factor of 1.07% 

(Considering WPI and CPI data from April 2025 to August 2025) over the 

employee expenses for FY 2024-25 computed in the true up section of the 

petition and growth factor of 0.00%, the same is shown below. 
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Table 88: Employee Expenses (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner. 

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Employee Expenses 16.92 20.47 16.92 20.47 

 

6.50 A&G Expenses: the Petitioner has submitted that in order to arrive the 

revised normative A&G expenses for the period FY 2025-26, the Petitioner 

has used the inflation factor of 1.07% over the expenses computed for the 

FY 2024-25 in the earlier section of the instant petition, the same has 

been depicted below: 

Table 89: A&G Expenses (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner. 

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

A&G Expenses 44.67 31.41 44.67 31.41 

 

6.51 R&M expenses: The Petitioner has submitted that to arrive the revised 

normative R&M expenses for the period FY 2025-26 the Petitioner has 

used the inflation factor of 1.07% for FY 2025-26 (Considering WPI and 

CPI data from April 2025 to August 2025), ‘K factor of 1.14% as approved 

by this Hon’ble Commission in the MYT Order dated December 14, 2023, 

and opening GFA of FY 2025-26 as stated in the earlier section of the 

instant petition. The revised normative R&M expense has been depicted 

below: 

Table 90: Normative R&M Expenses (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner 

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

R&M Expenses 25.91 25.91 25.91 25.91 

 

6.52 Legal & Consultancy expenses: The Petitioner has submitted that it has 

carried out legal & consultancy expenses as per clause 15.43 of JSERC 

Tariff Regulation 2020. Further, the Petitioner has projected the expenses 

considering inflation rate of 1.07% over and above on expenses claimed 

for FY 2024-25 in earlier section of the instant petition for various 
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litigation, regulatory, financial and technical matters along with internal 

audits, through legal and consulting firms. Hence, the Petitioner is 

projecting the legal & consultancy expenditure towards the same for the 

period FY 2025-26, the same has been depicted below: 

Table 91: Legal & Consultancy Expenses (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the 
Petitioner 

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Legal & Consultancy Expenses 0.22 6.83 0.22 6.83 

 

6.53 Based on the above submission the Petitioner has submitted the net O&M 

expenses for FY 2025-26 as show below: 

Table 92: O&M Expenses (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner 

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Employee Expenses 16.92 20.47 16.92 20.47 

A&G Expenses 44.67 31.42 44.67 31.42 

R&M Expenses 25.91 25.91 25.91 25.91 

Legal Expenses 0.22* 6.83 0.22* 6.83 

Total O&M Expenses 87.71 84.63 87.71 84.63 
*attributed to 122.85 MW only 

 

Commission’s Analysis 

 

6.54 The Commission has outlined clause 15.35 and clause 15.40 of JSERC 

Generation Tariff Regulation, 2020 for approval Operation & Maintenance 

Charges for a generating station as mentioned in the True-up of this 

petition. 

6.55 Based on facts and circumstance of the petition, the Commission 

approves the normative Employee Expenses for FY 2025-26 by taking the 

inflation factor 2.13% (Considering WPI and CPI data from April 2025 to 

September 2025) and growth factor (0.00%).  
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Table 93: Revised Growth Factor as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 

Number of 

Employees 
438 438 438 438 438 

G (Growth 

Factor) 
1.39% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

 

Table 94: Normative Employee Expenses (Rs. Crore) as approved by the 
Commission. 

Particulars  UoM  Approved 

Employee Cost of Previous Year  Rs. Cr.  31.21 

Inflation Factor % 2.13% 

Growth Factor % 0.00% 

Normative Employee Expenses Rs. Cr. 31.87 

 

6.56 Accordingly, the Commission approves the unit wise normative employee 

expenses for FY 2025-26 as tabulated hereunder. 

 

Table 95: Normative Employee Expenses (Rs. Crore) as approved by the 
Commission for each unit. 

Particulars  UoM  
Approved 

Unit-I Unit-II 

Normative Employee Expenses Rs. Cr. 15.94 15.94 

 

6.57 Likewise, the Commission approves the normative A&G Expenses for FY 

2025-26 based on the approved normative A&G Expenses for previous 

year by multiplying the estimated inflation factor of 2.13% of the financial 

year. 

Table 96: Normative A&G Expenses (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars  UoM  Approved 

A&G (n-1) Year  Rs. Cr.  81.25 

Inflation Factor % 2.13% 

Normative A&G Expenses Rs. Cr. 82.98 

 

6.58 Accordingly, the Commission approves the unit wise normative A&G 
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expenses for FY 2025-26 as tabulated hereunder. 

Table 97: Normative A&G Expenses (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission 
for each unit. 

Particulars  UoM  
Approved 

Unit-I Unit-II 

Normative A&G Expenses Rs. Cr. 41.49 41.49 

 

6.59 For the purpose of evaluating the normative R&M Expenses, the 

Commission has taken the approved opening value of GFA for FY 2024-

25 and multiplied it with the “K” factor as approved by the Commission 

in the MYT Order and estimated inflation factor for FY 2025-26 as 

tabulated hereunder: 

Table 98: Normative R&M Expenses (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars  UoM  Approved 

Opening GFA  Rs. Cr.  3433.31 

K-factor % 1.14% 

Inflation Factor % 2.13% 

Normative R&M Expenses Rs. Cr. 39.97 

6.60 Accordingly, the Commission approves the unit wise normative A&G 

expenses for FY 2025-26 as tabulated hereunder. 

Table 99: Normative R&M Expenses (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission 
for each unit. 

Particulars  UoM  
Approved 

Unit-I Unit-II 

Normative R&M Expenses Rs. Cr. 19.99 19.99 

6.61 In regards to legal expenses, the claimed legal charges are approved at 

this stage and shall be considered during the true-up process, subject to 

submission of valid supporting documents and bills. Further, the 

consulting expenses shall also be subject to truing up on the basis of 

actuals. 

6.62 The O&M expense projected by the Petitioner vis-à-vis as approved by the 

Commission for FY 2025-26 is given below. 

Table 24: Normative O&M Expenses (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission 
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for FY 2025-26. 

Particulars  UoM  
UNIT-I UNIT-II 

MYT Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

Employee Expenses Rs. Cr. 16.92 20.47 15.94 16.92 20.47 15.94 

A&G Expenses Rs. Cr. 44.67 31.42 41.49 44.67 31.42 41.49 

R&M Expenses Rs. Cr. 25.91 25.91 19.99 25.91 25.91 19.99 

Legal Expense Rs. Cr. 0.22* 6.83 2.65 0.22* 6.83 2.65 

Net Normative 
O&M Expenses  

 Rs. Cr.  87.71 84.63 78.74 87.71 84.63 78.74 

*attributed to 122.85 MW only 

 

Water Charges, Security Expenses, Capital Spare 

 

Petitioner Submission 

 

6.63 The Petitioner submits that water requirement of the generating station 

of the Petitioner is met from Subarnarekha River and the Petitioner has 

to make payment from FY 2023-24 based on the rate i.e.,13.00 Rs./kL 

specified for the industries for using the water from water source as 

downstream, as specified in the notification dated January 17, 2023 of 

Water Resource department (“WRD”) of Jharkhand, attached as 

Annexure-8 in the main petition and has to escalate the charges using y-

o-y rate of 7.5% as specified in aforesaid WRD notification.  

6.64 Considering the above rate for FY 2023-24 and escalation rate of 7.5%, 

the Petitioner has projected Rs. 21.09 Cr towards the water charges for 

FY 2025-26. The water charges attributable to JBVNL is shown below:  

Table 100: Projection of Water charges (Rs. Crore) for FY 2025-26 as submitted 
by Petitioner.  

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Water Charges for Unit-I and II 
(Attributable to contracted capacity of 
122.85 MW) as claimed in the instant 
petition  

2.82 2.64 2.82 2.64 
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6.65 Moreover, the Petitioner mentions that that prior to FY 2024-25 there was 

a dispute regarding the source of water and for that the Petitioner had 

escalated this matter before the Hon’ble High Court at Ranchi, which is 

still sub-judice before the Hon’ble High Court. In line with Clause 18 of 

the Water agreement and as per the request of the Petitioner to reduce 

the water quantity to 17.60 MCM per annum as compared to original 

allotment of 35.60 MCM per annum on the basis of installation of reduced 

capacity i.e. only 540 MW power plant as against the original plan of 1000 

MW power plant, the Government of Jharkhand has principally agreed to 

consider approximately 17.60 MCM as water quantity with effect from 1st 

April, 2023 with a provision for further reduction to 11.46 MCM per 

annum based on measurement of actual consumption with effect for 

signing of the renewed agreement.. In regard to quantity and source of 

water prior to 1st April, 2023, both parties have agreed to abide by the 

final decision from the competent court for the existing disputes lying at 

the Hon’ble High Court of Ranchi, Jharkhand both for quantity and 

source of water, which will automatically determine the applicable rate of 

the water. 

6.66 In this regard, the Commission in its previous True-Up orders of past 

years till FY 2023-24 had granted the Petitioner the liberty to adjust the 

expenditure to the extent approved by the Hon'ble High Court, in the 

event that the judgment in the aforesaid matter is contrary to the 

Petitioner’s position. However, the matter remains sub-judice before the 

Hon'ble High Court of Ranchi. The Petitioner undertakes to apprise this 

to the Commission once the Hon'ble High Court delivers its judgment. 

6.67 Regarding the expenditure of Capital Spares, the Petitioner has submitted 

that “Based on the total expenditure of Rs. 10.85 Crores incurred by the 

Petitioner in FY 2024-25 respectively on account of Capital Spares, the 

Petitioner has projected the consumption of capital spares for FY 2025-

26 same as FY 2024-25 i.e., Rs. 2.71 Crore, and the Petitioner will submit 

the actual consumption of capital spares at the time of True Up for FY 

2025-26.”  

6.68 Accordingly, the proportionate expenditure towards the contracted 
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capacity supplied to JBVNL, works out at Rs. 2.71 Crores and the same 

will not be funded through special allowance as per clause 14.11 and 

14.12 of the Regulation or claimed as a part of additional capitalization 

or consumption of store and spares and renovation and modernization.  

Table 101: Capital expenses (Rs. Crore) as submitted by Petitioner.  

Particulars 
Capital 
Spare 

Capital Spares for Unit-I and Unit-II (Attributable to contracted 
capacity of 122.85 MW) 

1.24 

 

6.69 The Petitioner has projected the Security expenses based on the cost 

incurred in FY 2024-25 and used the escalation rate of 2.24% as stated 

earlier in the instant petition, the same has been depicted below:  

Table 102: Security Expenses (Rs. Crore) as submitted by Petitioner.  

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Security expenses for Unit-I & II 
(Attributable to contracted capacity of 
122.85 MW) as claimed in the instant 
petition  

0.74 0.33 0.74 0.33 

 

Commission Analysis 

 

6.70 The Commission has outlined clause 9.1 of JSERC Generation Tariff (1st 

Amendment), Regulation 2023, for approval Water Charges, capital spare 

for a generating station as reproduced below:  

       “The Water Charges, Security Deposit, and Capital Spare for thermal 

generating stations shall be allowed separately after prudent check”. 

 

6.71 The Commission has gone through the Annexure 8 of the main petition, 

and observed that an escalation of 7.5% has been fixed on water charges 

by WRD department. Thus, the Commission, based on the submission 

and justification made by the Petitioner and after a prudent check, allows 

the water charges of 3.08 Cr. for each Unit. 
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6.72 The Commission has observed that the matter related to Water Tax is 

sub-judice before the Hon’ble Jharkhand High Court. In this regard, the 

Commission has reserved the liberty to the Petitioner that if any liability 

arises due to the judgement of the Hon’ble Jharkhand High Court Order 

the Same shall be Claimed. 

6.73 In regard to Capital spares, the Commission approves the capital spares 

expenditure at the same level as sanctioned in the previous year, i.e., Rs. 

1.24 crore for both units for the APR of FY 2025-26, subject to true-up 

based on actuals. 

6.74 For APR, since the Petitioner has not submitted any bills for security 

expenses for the first six months of FY 2025-26, the Commission is of the 

view that escalation in security expenses should not be considered at this 

stage. The matter shall be revisited during the true-up process, subject 

to the submission of valid supporting documents and bills. Accordingly, 

the Commission allows the same amount as approved for FY 2024-25 as 

security expenses for FY 2025-26. 

6.75 Considering above facts, the Commission approves the water charges, 

capital spares and security expenses as summarized below. 

Table 103: Water charges, capital expenses & security expenses (Rs. Crore) as 
approved by the Commission.  

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

Approved Approved 

Water Charge for Unit-I and Unit-II (Attributable to 
contracted capacity of 122.85 MW) 

2.64 2.64 

Capital Spares for Unit-I and Unit-II (Attributable to 
contracted capacity of 122.85 MW) 

0.62 0.62 

Security Expenses combined for both the Unit-I & Unit-II 
(Attributed to contracted capacity of 122.85 MW) 

0.33 0.33 

 

Ash Disposal Expenses 

 

Petitioner’s Submission 

 

6.76 For the purpose of APR for FY 2025-26, the Petitioner has projected the Ash 

Transportation expenses based on the cost incurred in FY 2024-25 and used 
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the escalation rate of 1.07% as stated earlier in the instant petition, the same 

has been depicted below:  

Table 104: Ash Disposal expenses (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner.  

Particulars MYT FY 2025-26 

Ash Transportation cost for Unit-I and Unit-II 

(Attributable to contracted capacity of 122.85 MW) 
4.38 3.19 

 

Commission’s Analysis 

 

6.77 The commission is allowing the escalation rate on Ash transportation cost 

as claimed by the Petitioner at this stage. However, the same may be 

passed on subject to true-up, based on the production of actual bills.  

Table 105: Ash Disposal expenses (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission.  

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

Petition Approved Petition Approved 

Ash Disposal Expenses for Unit-I and 
Unit-II (Attributable to contracted 
capacity of 122.85 MW) 

1.60 1.60 1.60 1.60 

 

Interest on Loan 

 

Petitioner’s Submission 

  

6.78 The Petitioner has computed the Interest on Debt as per JSERC Tariff 

Regulations, 2020. However, the Petitioner has considered the rate of 

interest at 18.77% for FY 2025-26 for Unit-I and Unit-II on the on the 

premises that the petitioner is not getting the debt at competitive rate of 

interest due to its stressed financial profile. The petition was extended 

loan by one of the NBFC at a coupon rate of 16.89 % (18.77% including 

taxes). Further, the petitioner submitted that the present arrangement of 

refinancing is interim arrangement under time constrain situation and 

the petitioner is exploring other option of refinancing in a much reduced 

and reasonable rate of interest. 

6.79 The following tables represents the detailed computation of Interest on 

Debt for Unit-I and Unit-II for FY 2025-26.  
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Table 106: Interest on Loan (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner for FY 
2025-26. 

Particulars UoM 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Opening Loan  Rs. Cr.  255.46 258.81 283.88 285.01 

Deemed Loan Addition  Rs. Cr.  3.11 0.05 3.11 0.05 

Deletion During year  Rs. Cr.  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0 

Deemed Loan Repayment  Rs. Cr.  66.77 67.03 67.50 67.60 

Closing Loan  Rs. Cr. 191.80 191.83 191.82 217.46 

Average Loan Balance Rs. Cr. 223.63 225.31 219.56 251.25 

Interest Rate % 12.31% 18.77% 12.31% 18.77% 

Interest on Loan Rs. Cr. 27.53 42.29 30.99 47.16 

 

Commission’s Analysis 

 

6.80 In True-up chapter, the Commission has outlined clause 15.6 to clause 

15.8 of JSERC Generation Tariff Regulation 2020, for the approval of 

Debt: Equity ratio for a generating station. 

6.81 The Commission has considered the opening loan for FY 2025-26 as 

closing loan of FY 2024-25 as approved in this order. 

6.82 For the instant petition, the Commission approves the normative interest 

rate at 11.00% (Base rate plus 200 basis point) as per clause 15.18 of 

JSERC Generation Tariff Regulation 2020 for both Units. Further, it also 

directs the petitioner to refinance the loan at a reasonable and viable rate 

of interest as it will not be prudent to pass such high interest to the 

consumers.  

6.83 In accordance with clause 15.15 of JSERC Generation Tariff 

Regulations, 2020 as mentioned above, the Commission approves the 

deemed loan repayment equal to approved depreciation for FY 2025-26. 

6.84 Based on above excerpt the Commission approves the interest on loan for 

FY 2025-26 as computed hereunder. 

Table 107: Interest on Loan (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission for FY 
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2025-26. 

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT  Petition Approved MYT  Petition Approved 

Opening Loan 318.26 258.81 258.82 347.33 285.01 285.03 

Deemed Loan 
Addition 

3.77 0.05 0.05 3.84 0.05 0.05 

Deletion During 
year 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.00 

Deemed Loan 
Repayment 

66.57 67.03 67.05 67.29 67.60 67.61 

Closing Loan 255.46 191.82 191.82 283.88 217.46 217.47 

Average Loan 
Balance 

286.86 225.32 225.32 315.61 251.24 251.25 

Interest Rate 12.31% 18.77% 11.00% 12.31% 18.77% 11.00% 

Interest on Loan 35.31 42.29 24.79 38.85 47.16 27.64 

 

Return on Equity  
 

Petitioner’s Submission 

 

6.85 The Petitioner has claimed Return on Equity based on the regulation 

15.10 of JSERC Tariff Regulation, 2020.  

6.86 Accordingly, the Petitioner has calculated the Return on Equity at 

15.00%. The Return on Equity claimed for Unit-I and Unit-II for FY 2025-

26 as summarized in the table below. 

Table 108: Return on Equity (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner for FY 
2025-26. 

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Opening Equity 510.88 513.08 515.89 516.91 

Addition the year 1.33 0.02 1.36 0.02 

Deletion during the Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Closing Equity 512.22 513.07 517.25 516.93 

Average Equity 511.55 513.06 516.57 516.92 

Rate of Return on Equity 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 

Return on Equity 76.73 76.96 77.49 77.54 
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Commission’s Analysis 

 

6.87 In True-up chapter, the Commission has outlined clause 15.6 to clause 

15.8 of JSERC Generation Tariff Regulation 2020 and clause 6.1 of 

JSERC Generation Tariff (1st Amendment), Regulation 2023 for approval 

of Return on Equity for a generating station. 

6.88 The Commission has considered the opening equity for FY 2025-26 equal 

to the closing equity for FY 2024-25 as approved earlier in this order. 

6.89 In accordance with the clause 6.1 (provisio) of JSERC Generation Tariff 

(1st Amendment) Regulation 2023, the Commission approves the Rate of 

Return on Equity as 15.00%. 

6.90 Based on above excerpt, the Commission has computed the return on 

equity for FY 2025-26 as tabulated hereunder: 

Table 109: Return on Equity (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission for FY 
2025-26.  

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT  Petition Approved MYT  Petition Approved 

Opening Equity 510.88 513.08 513.05 515.89 516.91 516.91 

Addition During 
the Year 

1.33 0.02 0.02 1.36 0.02 0.02 

Deletion during 
the Year 

0.00 0.00 
             -    

0.00 0.00 
             -    

Closing Equity 512.22 513.07 513.07 517.25 516.93 516.93 

Average Equity 511.55 513.06 513.06 516.57 516.92 516.92 

Rate of Return on 
Equity 

15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 

Return on Equity 76.73 76.96 76.96 77.49 77.54 77.54 

 

Interest on Working Capital (IOWC)  

 

Petitioner’s Submission 
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6.91 In accordance with clause 15.23 & clause 15.26 of JSERC Generation 

Tariff Regulations, 2020, the Petitioner has computed the Interest on 

Working Capital (IOWC) requirement for FY 2025-26.  

6.92 The Petitioner has worked out the total normative working capital 

requirement for Unit-I and Unit-II for FY 2025-26 as tabulated hereunder 

and has considered the rate of interest on working capital 12.50% 

equivalent to the MCLR Rate specified by the State Bank of India as on 

April 1st of every financial year plus 350 basis points.  

Table 110: IOWC (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner for FY 2025-26. 

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Coal Cost for 50 days 62.60 71.70 63.42 71.71 

Cost of Secondary Fuel Oil for 2 Months 0.73 1.16 0.75 1.17 

O&M Expenses for 1 month 6.89 7.05 6.89 7.05 

Maintenance Spares (20% of O&M) 92.96 16.93 94.40 16.93 

Receivables for 45 days 16.54 100.97 16.54 101.73 

Total Working Capital 179.71 197.82 182.00 198.58 

Rate of Interest 10.50% 12.50% 10.50% 12.50% 

Interest on Working Capital 18.99 24.73 19.23 24.82 

 

Commission’s Analysis 

 

6.93 In True-up chapter, the Commission has outlined clause 15.23 to 

clause 15.26 of JSERC Generation Tariff Regulation 2020 and clause 

6.1 of JSERC Generation Tariff (1st Amendment), Regulation 2023 for 

approval of interest on working capital for a generating station. 

6.94 Taking into account the above regulation, the Interest on Working capital 

has been calculated at an interest rate of 12.50% (Bank Rate plus 350 

basis points) as specified in the clause 15.26 JSERC Generation Tariff 

Regulation, 2020 is given below.  
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Table 111: IOWC (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission for FY 2025-26. 

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

Coal Cost for 2 Months 62.60 71.70 71.70 63.42 71.71 71.71 

Cost of Secondary Fuel 
Oil for 2 Months 

0.73 1.16 1.16 0.75 1.17 1.17 

O&M Expenses for 1 
month 

6.89 7.05 6.56 6.89 7.05 6.56 

Maintenance Spares (20% 
of O&M) 

92.96 
16.93 

15.75 94.40 
16.93 

15.75 

Receivables for 2 months 16.54 100.97 98.02 16.54 101.73 98.52 

Total Working Capital 179.71 197.81 193.19 182.00 198.59 193.71 

Rate of Interest 10.50% 12.50% 12.50% 10.50% 12.50% 12.50% 

Interest on Working 
Capital 

18.99 24.73 24.15 19.23 24.82 24.21 

 

Sharing of Gain/Loss 
 

Shakti Scheme Discount                        
 

Petitioner’s Submission 

 

6.95 The Petitioner has passed a Shakti discount of Rs. 0.71 Cr. for each unit 

from April to September 2025 and an estimated discount on Shakti Coal 

of Rs. 0.99 Cr. from October 2025 to March 2026 as tabulated hereunder. 

Table 112: Shakti Scheme Discount (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner for 
FY 2025-26. 

Particulars UoM 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Shakti discount (Till 30.09.2025) Rs. Cr. - 0.70 - 0.70 

Shakti discount (from October to 
March) 

Rs. Cr. - 0.99 - 0.99 

Shakti scheme Discount Amount 
attributed JBVNL  

Rs. Cr. - 1.70 - 1.70 

 

Commission’s Analysis 
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6.96 On scrutinizing and analyzing the material, information, and actual 

figure, FSA, PPA approvals and details submitted by the Petitioner, the 

Commission approves the Shakti Scheme Discount for FY 2025-26 as 

given below. 

Table 113: Shakti Scheme Discount (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission 
for FY 2025-26 

Particulars UoM 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

Shakti scheme Discount 
Amount attributed 
JBVNL  

Rs. 

Cr. 
- 1.70 70 - 1.70 1.70 

 

Non-Tariff Income 
 

Petitioner Submission 

 

6.97 The Petitioner has submitted the same amount of non-tariff income for 

FY 2025-26 as submitted for FY 2024-25 for the instant petition as given 

below:  

Table 114: Non-Tariff Income (Rs. Cr) as submitted by the Petitioner. 

Particulars 
FY 2025-26 

Unit-I Unit-II 

Non-Tariff Income 7.08 7.08 

 

Commission Analysis 

6.98 On scrutinizing and analyzing the material, information, and audited 

account, the Commission approves the Non-Tariff Income for FY 2025-26 

as given below subject to true up on production of actual details. 

Table 115: Non-Tariff income (Rs. Cr.) as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars 

FY 2025-26 

Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

Non-Tariff 
Income 

0.75 7.08 7.08 0.75 7.08 7.08 
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Summary of Annual Revenue Requirement  
 

Commission’s Analysis 

 

6.99 On consideration of the submission and details furnished by the 

Petitioner, the Commission in accordance with clause 15.3 of JSERC 

Generation Tariff Regulation 2020 approves the Annul Fixed Cost (AFC) 

for FY 2025-26 as summaries below. 

Table 116: Annual Fixed Cost (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission for FY 
2025-26.  

Particulars 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

O&M excl. water, capital spare, 
ash 

82.69 84.63 78.74 67.29 84.63 78.74 

Depreciation 66.57 67.03 67.05 67.29 67.60 67.61 

Interest on Loan 35.31 42.29 24.79 38.85 47.16 27.64 

Return on Equity 76.51 76.96 76.96 77.26 77.54 77.54 

Interest on Working Capital 18.87 24.73 24.15 19.11 24.82 24.21 

Add: Saving on account of lower 
interest rate 

0.00 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 - 

Less: Non-Tariff Income 0.75 7.08 7.08 0.75 7.08 7.08 

Annual Fixed Cost 279.20 288.56 264.59 284.45 294.67 268.65 

 

Tariff for Unit-I and Unit-II 

 

Petitioner Submission 

 

6.100 The Petitioner has submitted that in accordance with provisions of Power 

Purchase Agreement (PPA) executed with Discom, out of the total 

Contracted Capacity of 122.85 MW, APNRL will supply 63.882 MW 

capacity at total tariff (i.e., 13% of the total net Capacity at total Tariff 

(both fixed and Variable Charge) and the balance 58.96 MW capacity, i.e., 

12% of the Net capacity at variable cost i.e., Energy Charge as approved 

by the Commission. Accordingly, the tariff for supply of regulated capacity 
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for JUVNL/JBVNL is summarized below: 

Table 117: Tariff for 12% of total net capacity as submitted by the Petitioner for 
FY 2025-26. (Variable Charge)  

Particulars Units 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Variable Cost/  
Base Energy Charge Rate 

Rs/kWh 2.580 2.899 2.616 2.900 

 
Table 118: Tariff for 13% of total net capacity as submitted by the Petitioner for 

FY 2025-26. (Fixed Charge) 

Particulars Units 
Unit-I Unit-II 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Gross Capacity MW 270 270.00 270 270.00 

Auxiliary Consumption % 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 

Net Capacity MW 245.70 245.70 245.70 245.70 

12% of Net Capacity for Supply 
to JUVNL/JBVNL at Energy 
Charge 

MW 29.48 29.48 29.48 29.48 

Remaining Capacity from which 
Fixed Charges are to be 
recovered 

MW 216.22 216.22 216.22 216.22 

Annual Fixed Charge  Rs Cr. 277.52 288.56 282.88 294.67 

Annual Fixed Charges/MW 
Rs 

Cr./MW 
1.28 1.33 1.31 1.36 

13% of Net Capacity for supply to 
JUVNL at full tariff 

MW 31.94 31.94 31.94 31.94 

AFC for 13% of Net Capacity MW 41.00 42.63 41.79 43.53 

 

Commission’s Analysis 

 

6.101 The tariff for 12% of the total net capacity shall be the variable cost 

(subject to fuel price adjustment in accordance with Generation Tariff 

Regulations 2020) approves by the Commission, whereas the tariff for 

next 13% of total net capacity shall be total tariff i.e., variable cost 

(subject to fuel price adjustment in accordance with Generation Tariff 

Regulations 2020) and fixed charges as approves by the Commission as 

tabulated below. 
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Table 119: Tariff for 12% of total net capacity as approved by the Commission 
for FY 2025-26. (Variable Charge) 

Particulars Units 
Unit-I Unit-II 

Petition Approved Petition Approved 

Variable Cost/  
Base Energy Charge Rate 

Rs/kWh 2.899 2.899 2.900 2.900 

 
Table 120: Tariff for 13% of total net capacity for Unit-I as approved by the 

Commission for FY 2025-26. (Fixed Charge) 

Particulars Derivation Units 
Unit-I 

MYT Petition Approved 

Gross Capacity A MW 270 270.00 270.00 

Auxiliary Consumption B % 9.00% 9.00% 0.09 

Net Capacity 
C=A x (1-

B) 
MW 245.70 245.70 

245.7 

12% of Net Capacity for 
Supply to JUVNL/JBVNL 
at Energy Charge 

D=C x 12% MW 29.48 29.48 29.48 

Remaining Capacity from 
which Fixed Charges are 
to be recovered 

E=C-D MW 216.22 216.22 216.22 

Annual Fixed Charge  F Rs Cr. 276.98 288.56 264.59 

Annual Fixed 
Charges/MW 

G=F/E 
Rs 

Cr./MW 
1.28 1.33 1.22 

13% of Net Capacity for 
supply to JUVNL at full 
tariff 

H=C x 13% MW 31.94 31.94 31.94 

AFC for 13% of Net 
Capacity 

I=G x H Rs. Cr. 40.92 42.63 39.09 

 
Table 121: Tariff for 13% of total net capacity for Unit-II as approved by the 

Commission for FY 2025-26. (Fixed Charge) 

Particulars Derivation Units 
Unit-II 

MYT Petition Approved 

Gross Capacity A MW 270 270.00 270.00 

Auxiliary Consumption B % 9.00% 9.00% 0.09 

Net Capacity C=A x (1-B) MW 245.70 245.70 245.70 
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Particulars Derivation Units 
Unit-II 

MYT Petition Approved 

12% of Net Capacity for 
Supply to JUVNL/JBVNL at 
Energy Charge 

D=C x 12% MW 29.48 29.48 29.48 

Remaining Capacity from 
which Fixed Charges are to 
be recovered 

E=C-D MW 216.22 216.22 216.22 

Annual Fixed Charge  F Rs Cr. 282.16 294.67 268.65 

Annual Fixed Charges/MW G=F/E 
Rs 

Cr./MW 
1.31 1.36 1.24 

13% of Net Capacity for 
supply to JUVNL at full 
tariff 

H=C x 13% MW 31.94 31.94 31.94 

AFC for 13% of Net 
Capacity 

I=G x H Rs. Cr. 41.68 43.53 39.69 

 

Total ARR for Jharkhand 

 

Petitioner Submission 

 

6.102 The Petitioner has worked out the impact of true up considering the 

estimated annual fixed charges, estimated per unit variable charges for 

the year and the estimated availability against the contracted capacity to 

JBVNL for the year as shown below 

Table 122: Impact of APR as submitted by the Petitioner for FY 2025-26.  

Particulars Units 
FY 2025-26 

Unit-I Unit-II 

Net Energy Supplied to 
JUVNL/JBVNL 

MU 501.66 501.66 

Rate of Energy Charge Rs/kWh 2.899 2.900 

AFC Entitlement on True Up Rs Cr 42.63 43.53 

Incentives Rs Cr 2.21 2.21 

Energy Charge Entitlement upon 
True up 

Rs Cr 145.45 145.46 

Water Charges Rs Cr 2.64 2.64 

Capital Spares Rs Cr 0.62 0.62 
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Particulars Units 
FY 2025-26 

Unit-I Unit-II 

Additional Ash disposal charges Rs Cr 1.60 1.60 

Security Expense Rs Cr 0.33 0.33 

Petition filing charges Rs Cr 0.08 0.08 

Total Entitlement Rs Cr 195.55 196.46 

Revenue Billed 

AFC Rs Cr 40.67 41.43 

EC Rs Cr 129.43 131.23 

FPA Rs Cr 14.54 12.63 

Incentive Rs Cr 2.21 2.21 

Imported Coal Bill Rs. Cr 0.00 0.00 

Total Revenue Billed to JUVNL/JBVNL Rs Cr 186.86 187.51 

Gap Rs Cr 8.70  8.95 

Less: Shakti Coal discount Rs Cr 1.70 1.70 

Gap including discount Rs Cr 7.00 7.25 

Carrying Cost Rs Cr 0.00 0.00 

Total Gap Rs Cr 7.00  7.25 

 

Commission’s Analysis 

6.103 On consideration of the submission and details furnished by the 

Petitioner, the Commission approves the Annul Fixed Cost (AFC), variable 

cost and net ARR for FY 2025-26 as summarized below. 

Table 123: Impact of APR as approved by the Commission for FY 2025-26.   

Particulars MoU 
Unit-I Unit-II 

Petition Approved Petition Approved 

Net Energy Supplied to 
JUVNL/JBVNL 

MU 501.66 501.66 501.66 501.66 

Rate of Energy Charge Rs/kWh 2.899 2.899 2.900 2.900 

AFC Entitlement on True Up Rs. Cr. 42.63 39.09 43.53 39.69 

Incentive Rs. Cr. 2.21 0.00 2.21 0.00 

Energy Charge Entitlement 
upon True up 

Rs. Cr. 145.45 145.43 145.46 145.48 

Water Charges Rs. Cr. 2.64 2.64 2.64 2.64 
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Particulars MoU 
Unit-I Unit-II 

Petition Approved Petition Approved 

Capital Spares Rs. Cr. 0.62 0.62 0.62 0.62 

Ash Disposal Expenses Rs. Cr. 1.60 1.60 1.60 1.60 

Security Expenses Rs. Cr. 0.33 0.33 0.33 0.33 

Petition filing charges Rs. Cr. 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 

Less: sharing of gain on 
operational parameter 

Rs. Cr. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Entitlement Rs. Cr. 195.55 189.78 196.46 190.43 

Less: Shakti Discount Rs. Cr. 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.70 

Net ARR Rs. Cr. 193.85 188.08 194.76 188.73 
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Chapter 7: OTHER SUBMISSION 
 

A. Submission against supply of 12% of power only on Variable Charge 

basis without any valid approval in terms of the PPA 

 

Petitioner Submission 

 

7.1 The Petitioner submits that it entered into a PPA with JBVNL on 

September 28, 2012. This agreement stipulated the supply of 12% power 

to JBVNL at variable charges. The basis for this consideration was 

contingent upon a policy decision from the Government of India, as 

emphasized in the PPA and the underlying Memorandum of 

Understanding (MoU).  

7.2 The Petitioner has further submitted that since the commencement of the 

power supply under the terms of the PPA, the Petitioner has adhered to 

the understanding that the Government of India would enact the 

necessary policy to support the 12% power supply at variable charges to 

the State of Jharkhand. However, till date no information has been 

received for framing of such policy by the Government of India. The 

Petitioner has discussed this issue with the JBVNL in several occasions 

but since no clarity has been received from the JBVNL, a RTI was filed 

before the Central Electricity Authority for the clarification through one of 

our representatives, the reply of which has been received, which is self-

explanatory.  

7.3 The Commission in its order dated August 22, 2024, after reviewing the 

submissions, has acknowledged the concerns raised by the Petitioner 

regarding the provision of 12% power supply at variable charges. The 

Hon’ble Commission advised the Petitioner to engage with JBVNL and the 

State Energy Department to seek a resolution. In the event that these 

discussions do not yield a satisfactory outcome, the Hon’ble Commission 

has indicated that the Petitioner may file a separate petition for further 

review. The related excerpt from the order dated August 22, 2024 is 

reproduced herein below:   

     “The Commission recognizes the Petitioner's concerns regarding the 
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provision of a 12% power supply at variable cost to JBVNL. However, 

as this obligation stems from a contractual agreement, it falls outside 

the Commission's authority to modify the terms established in the 

existing Power Purchase Agreement (PPA). The Commission, in this 

order, has instructed the Petitioner to address this matter with JBVNL 

and the Energy Department. In case, these discussions not yield a 

resolution, the Petitioner may to submit a separate petition for 

additional review before this Commission”  

 

7.4 Pursuant to the directives of the Commission, the Petitioner has formally 

communicated with JBVNL through letter dated 21/10/24 and 12/11/24 

to discuss this matter but no response has been received from them. 

Hence, the petitioner has filed a separate petition on July 21, 2025 to 

resolve the matter. 

7.5 In this regard, the Hon’ble Commission vide its order dated 26.08.2025 

admitted the petition and after hearing the parties, directed the 

Department of Energy, Government of Jharkhand, be impleaded as a 

necessary party to the proceedings. The learned counsel for the state 

sought two weeks’ time to file a comprehensive reply, which awas granted 

with a direction to expedite the matter. Further, JBVNL ahs not filed any 

reply despite being directed to file a reply in this matter. 

7.6 Considering the above, the petitioner has prayed for expeditious hearing 

and disposal of the petition so as to timely mitigation of financial impact 

on the petitioner. 

B. Assured Return on Equity as per Regulation 

7.7 The Commission has framed the Tariff Regulations keeping the aforesaid 

principles in mind. For instance, the Tariff Regulations framed by the 

Hon’ble Commission entrusts that the Utility shall get a guaranteed post 

tax return of 15% on the equity invested into the projects besides the 

recovery of other elements of cost. The relevant excerpt from the 

Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and 

Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff) (First Amendment) 

Regulations, 2023 is cited below for the ready reference of this Hon’ble 

Commission:  
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“Return on Equity  

15.9 The return on equity shall be computed in rupee terms, on the 

equity base determined in accordance with Clause15.6 and Clause 

15.7 of these Regulations. 15.10 The return on equity shall be 

computed on post-tax basis at the base rate of 15.00% for thermal 

generating stations, and run of the river hydro generating station, and 

at the base rate of 15.00% for the storage type hydro generation 

stations including pumped storage hydro generating stations and run 

of river generating station and pondage” 

7.8 The very essence of the aforesaid Regulations states that the Utility after 

meeting all its expenses including taxes shall be left with an amount that 

shall not be lower than 15% of the equity invested into the project. This 

return is essential to promote investments and provide adequate risk 

reward framework for investors. While the said principles have been 

adopted by the Hon’ble Commission to determine the ARR which includes 

such reasonable return, however, the discount offered under Shakti 

scheme skews the overall returns from the investments. 

7.9 The Ministry of Coal (MoC), under the SHAKTI (Scheme to Harness and 

Allocate Koyla Transparently in India), has effectively established a 

mechanism for the allocation of coal linkages to power plants lacking fuel 

supply agreements (FSAs) through coal auctions. This policy 

implementation can be construed as the promulgation of an Indian law, 

thereby as per the CERC Tariff Regulation 2019, SHAKTI Scheme can be 

considered as a "Change in Law." 

“10) ‘Change in Law’ means occurrence of any of the following events:  

(a) enactment, bringing into effect or promulgation of any new Indian 

law; or  

(b) adoption, amendment, modification, repeal or re-enactment of any 

existing Indian law; or 

 (c) change in interpretation or application of any Indian law by a 

competent court, Tribunal or Indian Governmental Instrumentality 

which is the final authority under law for such interpretation or 
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application; or  

(d) change by any competent statutory authority in any condition or 

covenant of any consent or clearances or approval or licence available 

or obtained for the project; or  

(e) coming into force or change in any bilateral or multilateral 

agreement or treaty between the Government of India and any other 

Sovereign Government having implication for the generating station 

or the transmission system regulated under these regulations.” 

(Emphasis Supplied) 

7.10 In the matter of Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company 

Limited Vs Adani Power Maharashtra Limited and another, the Hon’ble 

Supreme Court of India has also deemed the SHAKTI scheme as a “Change 

in Law”. The relevant excerpt from the judgement of the Hon’ble Supreme 

Court of India is reproduced herein below. 

“22. It can thus be seen that this Court has held that if there is a 

Change in any consent, approval or licence available or obtained for 

the project, otherwise than for the default of the seller, which results 

in any change in any cost of the business of selling electricity, then 

the said seller will be governed under Clause 13.1.1 of the PPA. As 

already discussed hereinabove, this Court has consistently held that 

modification to NCDP 2007 by the communication dated 31st July 

2013 would amount to Change in Law and the generating companies 

would be entitled to compensation on account of such Change in Law. 

Undisputedly, SHAKTI Policy also reduces the ACQ as was 

assured under the 2007 NCDP. Consequently, SHAKTI Policy 

will also have to be held to be Change in Law.” (Emphasis 

Supplied) 

7.11 Furthermore, in order to obtain coal under the SHAKTI Scheme, the 

generators are required to provide a discount under the competitive bid 

process.  

Hence, it is requested to this Hon’ble Commission that a discount 

offered based on the architecture of SHAKTI Scheme shall be 

considered as “Change in Law”. 
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7.12 The Petitioner has calculated the percentage reduction in the rate of return 

compared to the normative value of 15.00% allowed in the JSERC Tariff 

Regulation. This reduction in RoE is directly attributable to the discount 

provided for the utilization of SHAKTI Coal, the same is depicted below: 

Particular 
FY 2024-25 

Unit-I Unit-II 

RoE computed for whole plant 76.80 77.38 

RoE entitled to APNRL after considering 12% power 
only on variable cost to DISCOM 

11.35 11.43 

Less: Shakti Discount  1.48 1.48 

RoE After Shakti Discount  9.87 9.95 

Rate of Return after Shakti discount (considering 
RoE for 122.85 MW) 

7.71% 7.72% 

 

7.13 Further, as per the PPA dated 28.12.2012 signed between the Petitioner 

and JBVNL, APNRL has to provide 12% of total net capacity of the plant 

free from the capacity charge. The relevant clause of the PPA is reproduced 

herein below: 

3.1(ii)“The tariff for sale of power by seller to procurer for the contracted 

capacity of 63.882 MW shall be payable by the procurer as determined by 

JSERC in accordance with the “Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory 

Commission (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff ) Regulations, 

2010 as amended from time to time or any other competent authority 

authorized from time to time. The annual fixed charges determined in 

accordance with the “Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory 

Commission (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff) 

Regulations, 2010 shall be recoverable from the net saleable 

capacity of 432.432 MW (i.e. Gross capacity minus auxiliary 

consumption minus 12% power to be supplied to procurer at energy 

charge)”. (Emphasis Supplied) 

7.14 The Petitioner has diligently calculated the fixed charges that are to be 

recovered from the JBVNL for the remaining capacity of 63.882 MW. The 

Return on Equity (RoE), being a component of the fixed charges, has been 

computed for this specific capacity and is presented in the aforementioned 
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table. 

7.15 Upon analyzing of the calculations, it becomes apparent that the Return 

on Equity (RoE) comes to 7.71% and 7.72% respectively for unit-I and unit-

II in FY 2024-25 (reduced from 15.00%). 

7.16 However, in this regard the Hon’ble Commission in its order dated April 

30, 2025 has stated that the required discount under the SHAKTI Scheme 

BII was a pre-condition for participation in the coal auction, which APNRL 

was aware of and accepted, indicating that the financial impact was 

considered in their decision-making. The deterioration in RoE was 

attributed to the Petitioner’s contractual agreements, made with full 

awareness of their financial consequences. The related excerpt from the 

aforesaid order is reproduced herein below: 

“The Commission understand that the discount required under the 

SHAKTI Scheme BII was a pre-condition for participation in the coal 

auction. APNRL's awareness and acceptance of this discount prior to 

participation indicate that the financial impact was anticipated and 

factored into their decision-making process. Further, the Commission 

in accordance with the provision of JSERC (Terms & Condition of 

Generation Tariff Determination) Regulation, 2020, and amendments 

thereof granted the RoE to the Petitioner. The observed deterioration 

in RoE results from the Petitioner’s contractual agreements, which 

were entered into with full awareness of their financial implications.” 

7.17 In response to above the Petitioner submits that the thermal generating 

stations bears no inherent obligation to acquire coal under the SHAKTI 

Scheme, as the actual cost of coal is passed through under the regulatory 

regime under section 62. However, with the objective of safeguarding the 

interests of beneficiaries and ensuring a reliable long term coal supply 

from Coal company for generation and supply of uninterrupted supply of 

power to the Discoms, the generating stations are voluntarily procuring 

coal under the SHAKTI Scheme. 

7.18 Currently, the entirety of the benefit derived from the SHAKTI Scheme is 

being passed through, notwithstanding the financial losses incurred by 

the company that is already grappling with sustainability issues. 
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7.19 It is important to recognize that a decrease in RoE can significantly 

discourage investors and it is worth mentioning that a considerable 

number of companies have recently gone bankrupt in power sector as a 

result of forcing financial crises 

7.20 Adding to the above, non-recovery of fixed charges of power supplied only 

at variable charges depletes the return which is not in alignment to Section 

61 of the Electricity Act 2003 which provides ‘safeguarding of consumers' 

interest and the recovery of electricity costs in a reasonable manner. The 

relevant excerpt from the Electricity Act is reproduced herein below:  

“Section 61 (Tariff Regulations): The Appropriate Commission shall, 

subject to the provisions of this Act, specify the terms and conditions 

for the determination of tariff, and in doing so, shall be guided by the 

following, namely: -  

(d) safeguarding of consumers' interest and at the same time, 

recovery of the cost of electricity in a reasonable manner……” 

(Emphasis Supplied) 

7.21 Similarly, the National tariff policy, 2016 states the rate of return should 

be attractive enough to encourage investments comparable to or even 

preferable to other sectors. This will ensure that the electricity sector can 

create sufficient capacity. Additionally, the rate of return should be set at 

a level that allows for the generation of a reasonable surplus to foster the 

growth of the sector. The relevant excerpt from the policy is reproduced 

herein below: 

“5.11……. a) Return on Investment Balance needs to be maintained 

between the interests of consumers and the need for investments while 

laying down rate of return. Return should attract investments at par with, if 

not in preference to, other sectors so that the electricity sector is able to 

create adequate capacity. The rate of return should be such that it allows 

generation of reasonable surplus for growth of the sector.” 

7.22 In light of the above argument, it is therefore proposed as follows: -  

a. Either eliminate the Shakti discount deduction from the tariff;  
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b. Or pass-through of SHAKTI discount as the Hon’ble Supreme Court had 

considered the SHAKTI scheme as change in law. 

7.23 This way, any financial impact arising due to these conditions/situations 

can be passed through under the regulatory regime, while ensuring a 

minimum RoE of 15.00% as specified under the JSERC Tariff Regulations. 

C. Recovery of Outstanding Dues under Short-Term Power Supply 

Arrangement with JBVNL 

7.24 The petitioner submits that it has entered into a short-term power supply 

arrangement with JBVNL, for supply of 100 MW Round-The-Clock (RTC) 

power at a rate of 3.50/kWh for a period from February 27, 2013 duly 

accepted by JBVNL on march 5, 2013. 

7.25 The letter of intent included provision such as payment delay surcharge @ 

15% per annum and penalty of / liquidation damages @ Rs 2.00 /kWh in 

case the supply / off take by either party fell below 90% of the contracted 

capacity in any month. 

7.26 The offer of power sale was accepted by JBVNL on March 5, 2013 along 

with the penal provision. However, JBVNL unilaterally informed the 

petitioner to surrender 80 MW of the contracted 100 MW for the period 

April 5,2013 to April 30, 2013. The petitioner, acting in good faith accepted 

the surrender and agreed to supply 20 MW RTC power for remaining 

period. 

7.27 The petitioner, vide letter dated October 15, 2013 submitted it 

reconciliation statement and requested release of balance outstanding 

amount. However, JBVNL din not act upon the request. 

7.28 Consequently, the petitioner filed W.P.(C) No 758 before the Hon’ble 

Jharkhand High Court on february8, 2016 seeking redressal of its claim. 

The Hon’ble court referred the matter to Jharkhand Legal Services 

Authority for mediation with liberty to approach it if any remaining 

grievance. 

7.29 Accordingly, the dispute is open for adjudication. 
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7.30 The financial impact is shown in the below mentioned table: 

Sr No Particular Amount (Rs Cr) 

1 Short payment received from JBVNL fore 

period March 13 & April 13. 

3.52 

2 Liquidation damages for non-off take of power 

supply by JBVNL for period April,13 & May 

13 as per clause no 6 of petitioners LoI 

24.43 

3 Total 27.95 

  

D. Biomass Pellet 

7.31 The Petitioner refers to the Ministry of Power (MoP) notification no. 

CEA/TETD TT/2017/M-35/1137-1251 dated November 24, 2017, which 

issued an advisory on "Biomass Utilization for Power Generation through 

Co-firing in Pulverized Coal-Fired Boilers." This policy was revised by the 

MoP on October 8, 2021, with the following key provisions related to tariff 

determination and scheduling:  

(viii) Provisions related to tariff determination and scheduling include:  

a. For projects established under Section 62 of the Electricity Act, 

2003, the increase in costs due to co-firing of biomass pellets shall be 

passed through in the Energy Charge Rate (ECR).  

b. For projects set up under Section 63 of the Electricity Act, 2003, the 

increase in ECR due to biomass co-firing may be claimed under 

Change in Law provisions.  

c. The additional impact on ECR shall not be considered in 

determining the Merit Order Dispatch (MOD) of the power plant.  

d. Obligated Entities, such as Discoms, may fulfill their Renewable 

Purchase Obligations (RPO) by purchasing generation from co-firing. 

7.32 In accordance with these policy changes, the Petitioner has informed 

JBVNL regarding the use of biomass pellets under the Change in Law 

provisions of the PPA, the letter dated 05.05.2022 is attached as 
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Annexure-14 in the main petition. 

7.33 On 01.06.2023 the Petitioner issued a tender for the “Supply of Biomass 

Pellets” for the plant, setting a lower initial supply criterion of 500 MT for 

trial purposes. Unfortunately, only one bidder participated in the tender, 

which necessitated the scrapping of the process. 

7.34 To comply with MoP directives, the Petitioner is actively working to arrange 

for biomass supplies through a competitive bidding process. 

7.35 Therefore, once the supplier is finalized, the Petitioner will present the 

relevant information to this Hon’ble Commission. 

Commission Analysis 

 

7.36 The Commission is of the view that the matter related to supply of 12% of 

power only on variable charges to JBVNL is being heard by it under 

different petition filed before it. The proceedings in said matter are going 

on in a different petition not related to tariff determination process. 

Accordingly, the Commission is not inclined to take up the matter of 

supplying 12 % power on variable charges only in the present petition. 

7.37 The Commission understand that the discount required under the SHAKTI 

Scheme BII was a pre-condition for participation in the coal auction. 

APNRL's awareness and acceptance of this discount prior to participation 

indicate that the financial impact was anticipated and factored into their 

decision-making process. 

7.38 Further, the Commission in accordance with the provision of JSERC 

(Terms & Condition of Generation Tariff Determination) Regulation, 2020, 

and amendments thereof granted the RoE to the Petitioner. The observed 

deterioration in RoE results from the Petitioner’s contractual agreements, 

which were entered into with full awareness of their financial implications. 

7.39 In light of the above, the Commission finds no grounds to alter the current 

RoE calculations as per the Petitioner’s prayer. The Petitioner is 

encouraged to pursue the recommended avenues for addressing specific 

contractual disputes. 
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7.40 In the matter related to recovery of Outstanding Dues under short term power 

supply arrangement with JBVNL, the petitioner is already in the process of 

getting redressal from a Higher Court of Law. Further, the matter does not 

include matter related to tariff the Commission is not inclined to deal the matter 

in the present petition. 
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Chapter 8: DIRECTIVES 
 

Energy Charge Optimization 
 

8.1 The Commission has observed that the Gross Calorific Value of Coal 

(GCV) at the receiving end (i.e generation station) is significantly less as 

compared to the GCV of Coal dispatch by coal supplier. The Petitioner is 

required to take up the issue of the GCV deviation with the appropriate 

authorities so as to minimize the deviation. 

High Legal Cost 
 

8.2 The Petitioner is directed to rationalize and reduce its legal expenses, 

ensuring that such costs are prudent, necessary, and kept at a reasonable 

level. Further, the Petitioner shall submit case-wise details and 

justification of legal expenses along with proof of payment in the next tariff 

filing. Any excessive or inadequately justified expenditure shall be liable 

for disallowance by the Commission.  

 High Interest on Loan  
 

8.3 The Petitioner is hereby directed to explore the possibility of refinancing 

its existing high-interest loans through alternative financing 

arrangements with a view to reducing the overall interest cost. The 

Petitioner shall make earnest efforts to secure loans at more competitive 

rates. 

This Order is signed and issued by the Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory 

Commission on April 30, 2025. 

Date: 30.03.2026 

Place: Ranchi 

  

Sd/- 

Mahendra Prasad 

Sd/- 

Justice Navneet Kumar 

Member (Law) Chairperson 
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Chapter 9: List of Participant 
 

Table 124: List of participant who attend Public Hearing  

Sl.No. Name S/Shri Address / Organization if any 

1 S.K Parvez APNRL 

2 Rajesh Sharma APNRL 

3 Himanshu Kumar APNRL 

4 Arun Kumar Mishra APNRL 

5 Tarun Kumar APNRL 

6 A.N Choudhary Tata Steel UISL 

7 Nirmal Kumar Agarwal APNRL 

8 Radhakrishna Tripathy JBVNL 

9 Birendra Kisku JBVNL 

10 Sanjay Besra JBVNL 

11 Ravishankar Kumar JBVNL 

12 Amulya Sahoo APNRL 

13 S.M Khushru APNRL 

14 A.K Dash APNRL 

15 Ravi Singh APNRL 

16 Diwakar Upadhaya Individual 

17 Jiten Sardar Individual 

18 Manoj Hokra Individual 

19 Bhanesh Sahu Individual 

20 Muktinath Singh Individual 

21 Ajay Bangde Individual 

22 N.S.P Rao Individual 

23 Amul Baidya Individual 

24 Shikar Hembrom Individual 

25 Khirod Chandra Mahato Individual 

26 Vikas Kumar Individual 

27 Sarla Majhi Individual 

28 Basanti Singh Sardar Individual 

 


